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Technical Appendix B&A

Sample Size Fieldwork

Location

The results of this opinion poll are As such, the results can be The sample was stratified across
based upon a representative deemed to be accurate to within all constituencies at 125 locations
sample of 921 eligible Irish voters plus or minus 3.3 percentage in the country with individuals
aged 18 years+. points at the 95% confidence selected for interview by way of
level. Fieldwork was conducted Demographic Quotas (age, gender,
on an in-home, face-to-face basis socio-economic status) in line with
over the period 2" _ 14" Central Statistics Office (CSO) and
February, 2023. market research industry

population estimates.

—

© . 4

J.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll



Technical Appendix

The subsequent survey results
are weighted to reflect the known
demographic profile of Irish
adults, utilising the most recently
published census population
estimates from the Central
Statistics Office (CSO).

B

Party Support

Party support levels are
subsequently realigned in
accordance with a technical
adjustment factor, designed to
smooth the effects of extreme
highs and lows in support levels
for individual parties as
measured at a single point in
time, and taking variable election
day turnout levels into account.

oy @F

All aspects of the survey, including
the Party Support adjustment
factor, are implemented in
accordance with the technical and
ethical guidelines set down by the
Association of Irish Market
Research Organisations (AIMRO)
and the European Society of
Opinion & Market Research
(ESOMAR).
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Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Government and Party B&A
Leader Satisfaction Levels

2022

12th
25th Slh OCt glh Slh Slh Slh 20th 10th 7lh 12th 1lth
14t Feb 28t 15t 13t Sept f/w Nov Dec 18" Feb Mar Aprii May June June Oct
Jan f/w July Sept July f/w 30t f/w f/w Jan f/w f/w f/w f/w f/w f/w 6MSept f/w 8" Nove6thDec 18t 14t

f/w 170 f/w f/w fw 261 Sept 28th 25t f/w 27t 24th 3qst 28t 25t 30th  f/w 29t f/w f/w Janf/w Feb
- 2d_ . q7th. 3rd_ 1st- Aug- - Oct- Nov- 6%"- Jan - Feb - Mar- Apr- May June- 25t Sept- 27t 24t  b5th f/w
14th 25t 2gth  q5th 13th 8t 12th Oth gt 48t gth gt  ooth 4ot - 7th 12th Aug-6th 14 Oct-8" Nov- Jan- 2M -
Jan Feb Jul Sept July Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Sept Oct Nov 6%Dec 17t 14t
20 20 20 20 21 21 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 Jan 23 Feb 23

The

Government 34% 35% (38% 38% 38% 34% 39% 33% 38% 37% 33%|30% 21%|51% 38% 40% 44%|47% 47% 46% 42% 40% 38% 40%|44%| 46% |43% 44% 44% 42% 39% 36% 42% 43% 41% | 41% |41%

m:2;6| 42% 43%|43% 45% 48% 46% 49% 46% 46% 44% 45%|46% 31%|44% 35% 35% 43%|49% 50% 45% 45% 42% 41% 42%|48%| 51% |49% 51% 53% 50% 47% 46% 48% 51% 48% | 51% |52%
>k %k

Leo Varadkar |38% 39%|40% 45% 42% 39% 41% 40% 45% 43% 38%|35% 27%(63% 58% 60% 50%|49% 51% 48% 39% 39% 39% 39%|41%| 44% [42% 42% 44% 44% 39% 40% 42% 42% 42% | 41% |41%

Mary Lou

McDonald 40% 39% [39% 38% 39% 32% 36% 38% 38% 37% 39%|40% 40%|57% 54% 50% 50%|49% 52% 49% 48% 49% 50% 48%|49%| 51% |47% 49% 52% 52% 49% 47% 49% 49% 48% | 47% |50%

Eamon Ryan |[n/a| n/a|n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a|n/a| n/a|41% 36% 34% 36%|34% 35% 32% 34% 31% 32% 29%|33%| 33% (34% 28% 28% 31% 26% 26% 31% 30% 30% |32% |32%

Brendan
,:llcz;vr\:hlzélly/ 38% 39% (40% 38% 38% 39% 41% 39% 39% 39% 36%|38% 21%|49% 46% 45% 42%|47% 45% 44% 44% 41% 38% 38%|42%| 43% (39% 46% 48% 45% 46% 43% 47% 44% 42% | 45% |45%
Ivana Bacik > Sl

-/ ~— ——

Q.1 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the manner in which the Government is running the country?

Q.2 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Martin is doing his job as Taoiseach? **  Inclusion of Alan Kelly as Leader of the Labour Party
Q.3 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Varadkar is doing his job as leader of Fine Gael and Tanaiste? *%*%  Inclusion of Micheal Martin as Taoiseach
Q.4 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ms. McDonald is doing her job as leader of Sinn Féin? ++  Ivana Bacik included as Leader of the Labour Party
e Q.5 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Ryan is doing his job as leader of the Green Party? 1.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll

Q.6 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Kelly is doing his job as leader of the Labour Party?



Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Core Party Support Levels B&A

2021 2022

12th
8th OCt 9th 8th 8th 8th 20th 7th 12th 6th
Sept f/w Nov Dec Feb, Mar April June June Sept

f/w 301 f/w f/w f/w  f/w f/w f/w f/w f/w
26 Sept 28" 25t 27t 24t 31st 251 30th 251
Aug - - Oct - Nov - Jan - Feb - Mar- May June - Aug-
8th 12th gth 8th 8th 8th 20th _ 7th 12th 6th
Sept Oct Nov Dec Feb, Mar Apr June July Sept
21 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 22

Fianna Fail 20% |18% 17% 22% 21% 22% 22% 22% 18% 17% 19%|21% |16%| 15% 12% 14% 16%|16% 15% 14% 16% 16% 16% 14%|17%| 17% 15% 16% 18% 16% 16% 16% 17% 16% 15%|17% | 16%

Fine Gael 21% [22% 24% 22% 21% 17% 19% 20% 21% 20% 19% | 14% | 14%| 22% 25% 24% 21%|21% 19% 18% 16% 15% 15% 14%|17% | 15% 17% 16% 14% 17% 15% 14% 15% 14% 17%|14% | 17%
Labour 2% | 3%| 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% [ 2% | 2%| 2% 1% 3% 3% | 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% | 3% | 2%| 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% | 3% | 4%
E(':: 18% | 16%| 17% 16% 17% 10% 11% 17% 14% 14% 17% | 17% | 37%| 29% 29% 27% 28%|25% 30% 25% 28% 27% 31% 31%|29%|28% 27% 26% 31% 30% 29% 27% 28% 29% 29% | 28% | 26%
Green
I:Z::gen S 13% | 14% 14% 13% 15% 25% 20% 15% 18% 19% 15% | 17% |18%| 13% 10% 11% 10%|12% 13% 13% 12% 12% 12% 13%| 9% | 12% 13% 12% 11% 10% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13%|12% | 12%
Others

Undecided 25% | 26% 25% 24% 22% 23% 24% 24% 26% 26% 28%|28% |13%| 19% 22% 22% 23%|22% 21% 25% 25% 26% 24% 25%|24%|23% 26% 26% 23% 23% 24% 24% 24% 27% 24%|25% | 21%

7 e Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote? J.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll



Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Party Support Levels B&A

(Excluding Undecideds - Unadjusted)

glh 8th Slh 8th 20th 7th 12th 6lh 11th 8th 6lh

17t 14t Nov Dec Feb Mar April June June Sept Oct Nov Dec

Dec Jan f/w  f/w f/w f/w f/w f/w  f/w  f/w f/w f/w f/w

f/w  f/w 28t 25th 27t 24th - 3qst 25t 30th 25t 29t 27t 24th 14t Feb
Gth — ' 2nd _ - Oct - Nov - Jan - Feb - Mar- May - June - Aug- Sept Oct- Nov - 18t Jan f/w
17th 14th gth 8th Sth 8th 20th 7th 12th 6th - 11th 8th 6th f/W 5th 2Hd -
Dec Jan Nov Dec Feb Mar Apr June July Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan-17t 14t Feb
19 20 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 Jan23 23

Fianna Fail [26%|24%| 23% 28% 27% 28% 29% 29% 25% 23% 27%|29% (18% |19% 16% 18% 20%|21% 18% 19% 21% 22% 21% 19%(23%|23% 20% 22% 23% 21% 21% 23% 22% 22% 20%| 25% | 21%

Fine Gael 28%| 30%| 32% 29% 28% 22% 25% 27% 28% 28% 26%|20% [16% |28% 32% 30% 27%|28% 25% 24% 22% 20% 20% 19%|23%|21%| 23% 22% 18% 22% 19% 19% 20% 19% 22%| 19% | 23%

Labour 3% | 4%| 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% | 3% (3% | 2% 2% 4% 3% | 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% | 4% | 3%| 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% | 4% 5%

Sinn Féin 24%| 22%| 22% 20% 21% 13% 15% 22% 20% 19% 23%|24% 42% |36% 38% 34% 37%|32% 38% 34% 37% 36% 41% 41%|38%|37% 37% 35% 40% 39% 39% 38% 37% 40% 39%| 34% | 35%

Green Party
/Independen |18%| 20% 19% 17% 19% 33% 25% 19% 23% 25% 20%|23% 21% |16% 13% 14% 13%|16% 16% 18% 16% 17% 16% 17%|12%|16% 18% 16% 14% 13% 15% 17% 15% 15% 17%| 18% | 16%
t/ Others

8 e Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote? 1.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll



B&A

* Predicting election results on the basis of poll data is not an exact science. All the
evidence shows that support for individual parties can swing dramatically in the
period between elections- very often outside the bounds of historic election
results.

« What to do in these circumstances? Most polling companies in Britain and
Party Support Ireland publish their raw survey results as an index of fluctuations in the
- emotional mood of voters. They also build in an adjustment based on a number
Ad]“Stment of factors. Where we have reports of how people voted in the last general election
as well as how they intend to vote in the next one we can use these data to model
the likely level of swing from the last election results.

Factor:

TeChnlcal NOte « We then add back in the forecasts of voters who have not voted last time or do
not answer that particular question.

* Finally we take into account each individuals stated likelihood of voting in a
forthcoming General Election.

 This is the basis of the adjusted voting forecast in Behaviour & Attitudes polls.

J.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll



Party Support Levels B&A

(Excluding Undecided - Adjusted)

12th
12th 8th OCt 91h 8th 81h 8th 20th
15" Feb 12t 16t 17t 15t 17t 14t 28t 15t 13t Sept f/w Nov Dec 18" Feb Mar April
Jan f/w Mar Apr Sept Oct Dec Jan July Sept July f/w 30t f/w Jan f/w f/w f/w
f/w 318t 28th f/w f/w  f/w f/w f/w f/w  f/w fw 261" Sept 28" f/w 27t 24t 3qst
4t — Jan- Feb - 4th - 5th — 3rd - 5th — 2nd _ 17th- 3rd - 1st- Aug- - Oct- 6th - Jan - Feb - Mar-
15th 12th 12th 16th 17th 15th 17th 14th 28th 15th 131h 8th 12th gth 18th 81h 8th 20th
Jan Feb Mar Sept Oct Dec Jan Jul July Sept Oct Nov Jan Feb Mar
19 19 19 19 19 19 20 20 21 21 21 21 22 22 22
Fianna Fail 26%)| 26% |25% 29% 28% | 28% 30% 29% 28% 25% 27%|32% |18%| 20% 19% 19% 22% |22% 20% 20% 21% 23% 20% 23% |24% | 25%)| 23% 23% 24% 22% 21% 24% 22% 23% 21% |25% | 24%
Fine Gael 30%| 30% [31% 28% 28% 23% 26% 26% 29% 27% 27%|20% [16%| 29% 30% 31% 27% |28% 24% 25% 23% 21% 21% 20% |22% | 20%| 24% 24% 19% 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 23% |19%| 23%
_abour 4% | 5% [5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% | 4% (3% | 3% 3% 4% 5% | 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% |4% | 4%| 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% | 4% | 5%
Sinn Féin 20%)| 18% |19% 21% 19%  12% 14% 20% 16% 17% 20% |19% |42%| 30% 32% 30% 32% |30% 34% 30% 33% 31% 37% 34% |34% | 34%, 33% 32% 36% 37% 36% 35% 34% 34% 34% |34%| 31%

Green Party/
Independents/ | 20%| 21% [20% 18% 20% 32% 24% 21% 22% 25% 20% |25% |21%| 18% 17% 16% 14% |17% 19% 20% 18% 19% 19% 18% |16% | 17%| 17% 16% 15% 13% 17% 18% 17% 17% 20%|18%| 17%

Others

e Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

10 1.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll



Party Support Levels - Detailed Breakdown

(excluding undecided/adjusted)

1]
| / . .
FIANNA [FA1L Fianna Fail
X .
' Fin I
FINE GAEL e Gae

.., ., Labour Party
Labour . «
()

Green Party

Sinn Fein

ﬁsmn Fein
Solidarity/People Before
MY profit (Solidarity/PBP)

- RENUA Ireland 0
RENUA
Sacial Social Democrats I 2
Democrats

Aontui Aontu

0
Other Independent 9
candidate
NB: 0 = less than 1%

11 o Q.8 And to which one of these groupings or types of Independents would you give your first preference vote?

Change =/- General Election
December 22 8t Feb 2020
Poll Result %

0 0

0 3
”””””””””””””””””” P e

+1 15
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Party Support Levels - Detailed Breakdown Trend
(Excluding Undecided - Adjusted)

12

= Fine Gael
= Sinn Fein

= (Green Party

% ==RENUA Ireland
- [ndependent candidate
40
35
30

2

20

2
;
%

<4

i

@ N\ a
N \ M -

0 G T R Ne—oo?’ T N o NN
OCOWUOWOUUOOUWUOOUUOUNNNNNNNNNNNOOWMWOWWOVWOWDVOVDOVDDODOIITIITTINTIOINITIIINIIINOOOOO AT A1 AN ANANANANNANNNNNMM
T4 AT 4T A4 A4 AT A AT A A A AT A AT A A A A A A A A A A AT A AT A AT A A A A A A A A A ANANANANANANANANANANANANANANNANANANANANNNNN NN
B S T o e e e e A A N I T A N R R N AT A R MR AR )

= cSs a8 >Vcas s >csad>Vcaos-s >Xc5ad>0Vcaosts >cs5ad >0 c5 a8 0>Ncsad>0casS >cS b >9ca
8LE:.E’,QJUolvrua)mﬂ-ru::.?,wuowmwf“D-m::.E’,qJUowmmf“D—m::.E’,tvuowm.agme:.?.wuowmwmﬂ-ms.?,é_,aowmo
‘-‘-2‘2'_’ nOzZzAamuL=Z<s A noOzZzAamuL=<s A NnoOzAamuL=<s A noOzan~ U)ODZ'_‘ nOzAamuLz=I<s A ) Z 0w
= 0
e}
o)
bl

o Q.8 And to which one of these groupings or types of Independents would you give your first preference vote?
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Commentary




Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Series B&A

Background
* This Sunday Times / Behaviour & Attitudes (B&A) poll was conducted 2nd - 14th February 2023.

 Compared to the previous poll period, February has been somewhat muted, with the financial hangover post Christmas not
as bad as expected, and economic forecasts improving somewhat. The labour market remains strong, with recent job losses
in tech firms showing minimal negative impact.

* Nevertheless, although inflation appears to be slowing, the cost-of-living crisis still remains stark for the majority of Irish
society. Hence the pending new cost-of-living spending package is being eagerly anticipated.

* The housing crisis continued to rear its head. With the eviction ban for tenants of rentals due to expire in the coming month,
there have been growing calls from Sinn Féin to extend until the end of the year, while the latest Daft.ie rental report
highlighted a 13.7% increase on rents in Ireland since the previous year. These increases in isolation may be manageable for
some, however paired with the increases in household bills and general spend, the average person is continuing to struggle
with the ‘optimistic economic outlook’ not reflecting the on-the-ground experience.

 Though more muted in recent weeks, protests on immigration continued, as right-wing groups attempt to exploit the
struggles of the everyday person in Ireland, to stoke up unrest and division. These protests have resulted in some hesitancy
among hoteliers to accept government contracts to host refugees, bringing about fears around accommodation for these
individuals. Political parties will need to tread carefully on this issue, as it will undoubtedly impact some more than others.

14 e J.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll



Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Series

Government and Leader Satisfaction Levels

15

The current Government satisfaction remains at 41% (similar for the past three waves). Satisfaction levels with the
Government remains higher amongst older (55+) voters (61%) and middle class voters (58%).

Just over half of voters (52%) are dissatisfied with the current Government.

Micheal Martin’s satisfaction rating continues to improve, now standing at 52%, compared to 48% in December, and he
retains the most popular leader title.

Mary Lou McDonald’s satisfaction rating has recovered, with 50% now satisfied with her performance (highest since June
2022).

Leo Varadkar’s satisfaction level is stable at 41%.
Eamon Ryan’s satisfaction rating also remains solid at 32%.

lvana Bacik’s rating is at 45%, making her the third most popular leader.

e J.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll



Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Series B&A

Party Support Levels

* Sinn Féin’s support drops by three percentage points to 31% support among voters - a level they have not been at in our
polls since October 2021. However, they remain the most popular party. Navigating the challenges of housing and
immigration will need careful handling going forward by all parties. Also, status quo challenger parties such as Sinn Féin
need to be clever in the battles they pick, as the events of January have shown. As a party grows, like any brand or
organisation, the leadership with require more support from a strong senior team (in this case shadow Ministers) to
perform at a consistently high level.

* Fine Gael has recovered by four percentage points to 23%, indicating the impact of previous media scrutiny was short-
lived. This is the best performance since March 2022 with the return of Leo Varadkar as Taoiseach showing dividends.

* Meanwhile, Fianna Fail support has remained pretty steady at 24%.

* |ndependents’ support levels have also remained stable at 9%.

* Labour has increased by one percentage point to 5%.

 The Green Party have 5% support.

 The Social Democrats remain at 2%, while Solidarity/PBP register at 1%.

* Overall, total Government support has increased by three percentage points as they navigate some very tricky waters. Sinn
Féin still maintain their individual party dominance so far in 2023, however these are tough times with some challenges
that are not easily fixed. It will be interesting to see over the coming months, how they will address such challenges.

16 e J.234386 |February 23| Sunday Times Poll
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Q.1 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the manner in which the Government is running the country?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Satisfied 1,445 686 760 337 512 402 420 383 240 1,043 911 534

41% 40% 41% 38% 37% 39% 44% 41% 39% 42% 40% 43%
Dissatisfied 1,830 910 920 456 764 556 486 465 323 1,274 1,196 634

52% 53% 50% 51% 55% 54% 51% 49% 52% 51% 52% 51%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 264 105 159 92 106 68 46 96 53 196 197 68
ouT) 7% 6% 9% 10% 8% 7% 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% 5%

Table 1

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 1



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.1 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the manner in which the Government is running the country?

Table 1

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 c2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Satisfied 1,445 75 41 153 72 291 1,323 1,136 187 64 27 458 711
41% 57% 35% 16% 23% 33% 43% 45% 32% 27% 18% 32% 45%
Dissatisfied 1,830 153 148 53 73 464 1,610 1,262 348 145 726 218
52% 27% 25% 41% 62% 53% 52% 50% 60% 61% 46% 43%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 264 30 18 3 4 156 113 43 30 144 16
ouT) 7% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 7%  12% 9% 3%

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 2



Q.1 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the manner in which the Government is running the country?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Satisfied 1,445 56 39 162 62 343
41% 53% 29% 19% 25% 40%
Dissatisfied 1,830 267 246 46 89 159 395
52% 43% 34% 44% 65% 64% 46%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 264 23 22 3 8 53 28
ouT) 7% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6%  11%

Table 1

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 3



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.2 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Martin is doing his job as leader of Fianna Fail and Tanaiste?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Satisfied 1,826 929 898 392 664 142 543 525 454 304 1,284 1,182 644

52% 55% 49% 44% 48% 64% 53% 55% 48% 49% 51% 51% 52%
Dissatisfied 1,500 684 816 405 646 78 403 395 429 272 1,096 950 550

42% 40% 44% 46% 47% 36% 39% 41% 45% 44% 44% 41% 45%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 214 89 125 89 73 - 80 33 61 40 134 172 41
ouT) 6% 5% 7% 10% 5% - 8% 3% 6% 7% 5% 7% 3%

Table 2

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 4



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.2 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Martin is doing his job as leader of Fianna Fail and Tanaiste?

Table 2

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Satisfied 1,826 68 228 108 393 1,673 81
52% 57% 24% 35% 45% 54% 34%
Dissatisfied 1,500 72 146 30 45 380 1,280 130
42% 13% 24% 23% 38% 43% 41% 54%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 214 6 9 2 5 135 28 25 75 124 15
ouT) 6% 1% 1% 1% 5% 4% 4% 7% 12% 17% 5% 8% 3%

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 5



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.2 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Martin is doing his job as leader of Fianna Fail and Tanaiste?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 637 749 100 148 864 240 802
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Satisfied 1,826 79 199 96 415
52% 53% 23% 40% 52%
Dissatisfied 1,500 168 229 27 46 128 293
42% 26% 31% 27% 31% 53% 37%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 214 13 10 2 23 56 15
ouT) 6% 2% 1% 2%  16% 6% 6%

Table 2

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.3 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Varadkar is doing his job as leader of Fine Gael and Taoiseach?

Table 3

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Satisfied 1,449 666 783 336 216 1,011 874 575

41% 39% 43% 36% 35% 40% 38% 47%
Dissatisfied 1,621 810 811 453 309 1,191 1,072 549

46% 48% 44% 48% 50% 47% 47% 44%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 470 225 244 155 91 313 357 112
ouT) 13% 13%  13% 16% 15% 12% 16% 9%

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.3 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Varadkar is doing his job as leader of Fine Gael and Taoiseach?

Table 3

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Satisfied 1,449 51 35 198 85 261 1,357 186 49 22 543 673 233
41% 39% 30% 21% 28% 30% 44% 32% 20% 15% 38% 43% 46%
Dissatisfied 1,621 191 80 77 381 1,409 1,105 304 124 84 724 680 217
46% 34% 13% 58% 43% 46% 44% 53% 52% 58% 50% 43% 43%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 470 37 35 4 323 236 88 38 181 229 60
ouT) 13% 7% 6% 3% 10% 9%  15% 26%| 12%  14% @ 12%

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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Q.3 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Varadkar is doing his job as leader of Fine Gael and Taoiseach?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Satisfied 1,449 45 39 174 78 337
41% 43% 28% 21% 31% 39%
Dissatisfied 1,621 264 215 52 73 128 322
46% 43% 30% 49% 53% 51% 37%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 470 49 37 8 26 100 43
ouT) 13% 8% 5% 8%  19%  12%  17%

Table 3

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ms. McDonald is doing her job as leader of Sinn Fein?

Table 4

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Satisfied 1,755 825 930 501 692 562 757 908 90 499 463 468 324 1,256 1,133 622

50% 48% 51% 57% 50% 44% 47% 53% 41% 49% 49% 50% 53% 50% 49% 50%
Dissatisfied 1,406 684 722 239 569 659 626 121 411 378 377 240 995 898 508

40% 40% 39% 27% 41% 41% 37% 55% 40% 40% 40% 39% 40% 39% 41%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 379 193 187 122 112 196 173 10 116 112 99 52 264 273 106
ouT) 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 12% 10% 4% 11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 12% 9%

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 10



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ms. McDonald is doing her job as leader of Sinn Fein?

Table 4

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Satisfied 1,755 202 186 60 121 341 1,597 1,297 300 94 31 717 802 236
50% 36% 31% 46% 39% 39% 52% 52% 52% 39% 21% 49% 51% 46%
Dissatisfied 1,406 60 147 384 1,212 1,007 205 104 553 618 234
40% 46% 48% 44% 39% 40% 35% 43% 38% 39% 46%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 379 72 53 10 39 281 208 73 42 29 179 162 38
oum) 11% 13% 9% 8% 9% 4% 13% 9% 8% 13% 17% 20% 12% 10% 8%

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ms. McDonald is doing her job as leader of Sinn Fein?

Filter : All Irish Voters

Total

Party Support GE 2020

Sinn Indepen Don't
Fein dent/ Know/

Al

Base (WTD)
UNWTD

3,540
921

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

No opinion (DO NOT READ
OouT)

1,755
50%

1,406
40%

379
11%

Other  Would
not
J2 K2 L2
864 240 802
215 65 203
108 387

45% 48%

173 110 249
20% 46% 31%

26 22
3% 9%

Table 4

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.5 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Ryan is doing his job as leader of The Green Party?

Table 5

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Satisfied 1,134 547 587 263 397 473 591 473 71 302 170 727 758 377

32% 32% 32% 30% 29% 37% 37% 28% 32% 32% 28% 29% 33% 30%
Dissatisfied 1,987 990 997 458 840 690 843 999 145 522 371 1,501 1,240 747

56% 58% 54% 52% 61% 54% 52% 59% 66% 55% 60% 60% 54% 60%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 418 163 255 145 108 180 235 4 120 75 286 306 112
oum) 12% 10% 14% 11% 9% 11% 14% 2% 13% 12% 11% 13% 9%

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.5 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Ryan is doing his job as leader of The Green Party?

Table 5

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Satisfied 1,134 217 197 63 245 1,026 97 45 30
32% 39% 28% 33% 17% 19% 21%
Dissatisfied 1,987 279 473 1,745 1,373 372 156 82
56% 50% 52% 42% 17% 54% 65% 57%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 418 66 36 6 8 39 31 192 196 30
ouT) 12%| 12% 6% 4% 7% 16%  22%| 13%  12% 6%

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.5 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Mr. Ryan is doing his job as leader of The Green Party?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 637 749 148 864 240 802
UNWTD 921 173 200 37 215 65 203
Satisfied 1,134 211 274 192 50 266
32% 33% 37% 33%
Dissatisfied 1,987 369 434 344
56% 58% 58% 34% 43%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 418 57 41 12
ouT) 12% 9% 5% 8%

Table 5

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 15



Q.6 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ms. Bacik is doing her job as leader of the Labour Party?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 C2DE F Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El H1 I1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,707 220 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 406 37 243 157 659 610 311
Satisfied 1,589 795 794 375 536 687 86 418 254 1,039 1,108 481

45% 47% 43% 42% 39% 40% 39% 44% 41% 41% 48% 39%
Dissatisfied 1,253 575 678 297 548 667 93 317 245 969 753 500

35% 34% 37% 34% 40% 39% 42% 34% 40% 39% 33% 40%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 699 332 367 213 298 352 41 210 117 505 443 255
ouT) 20% 19% 20% 24% 22% 21% 19% 22% 19% 20% 19% 21%

Table 6

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.6 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ms. Bacik is doing her job as leader of the Labour Party?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Satisfied 1,589 62 314 128 331 1,478 62 19 603 778 207
45% 52% 34% 42% 38% 48% 26% 13% 42% 49% 41%
Dissatisfied 1,253 145 151 19 24 131 340 1,046 114 522 482
35% 26% 25% 15% 21% 43% 39% 34% 48% 36% 30%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 699 117 102 7 33 182 48 211 565 423 142 64 40 323 322 53
oum) 20% 21% 17% 5% 27% 19% 16% 24% 18% 17% 25% 27% 28% 22% 20% 10%

Table 6

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 17



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.6 Would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ms. Bacik is doing her job as leader of the Labour Party?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 637 749 100 148 864 240 802
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Satisfied 1,589 315 95 325
45% 49% 40% 41%
Dissatisfied 1,253 199 100 233
35% 31% 42% 29%
No opinion (DO NOT READ 699 123 111 9 31 136 45
ouT) 20%| 19%  15% 9%  21%  16%  19%

Table 6

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 n K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Fianna Fail 562 262 300 66 194 243 278 41 106 170 194 92 456 358 204
16% 15% 16% 7% 14% 15% 16% 19% 10% 18% 21% 15% 18% 16% 16%
Fine Gael 601 300 301 90 234 277 336 189 195 92 65 352 377 223
17% 18% 16% 10% 17% 22% 21% 11% 20% 10% 11% 14% 16% 18%
Labour Party 131 47 84 9 56 66 75 56 = 66 46 10 8 65 119 12
4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 5% 5% 3% = 6% 5% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1%
Sinn Fein 938 485 453 269 408 261 384 531 22 244 264 272 158 694 610 327
26% 29% 25% 30% 29% 21% 24% 31% 10% 24% 28% 29% 26% 28% 26% 26%
Independent / Others 426 231 195 129 169 128 225 162 38 135 110 126 54 291 300 126
12% 14% 11% 15% 12% 10% 14% 10% 17% 13% 12% 13% 9% 12% 13% 10%
Don't know 741 286 455 277 191 293 406 43 186 151 209 555 445 296
21% 17% 25% 20% 15% 18% 24% 19% 18% 16% 22% 22% 19% 24%
Would not vote 142 91 51 49 46 46 57 85 - 41 17 40 45 101 94 47
4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% = 4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4%

Table 7

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Table 7

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Fianna Fail 562 = = = = = 550 54 12 = 211 280 71
16% - - - - - 18% 9% 5% - 15% 18% 14%

Fine Gael 601 = = = = = 590 512 78 10 = 251 219

17% - - - - - 19% 20% 14% 4% - 17% 14%
Labour Party 131 = = 131 - = = = 131 117 14 = = 27 88 16
4% - - 100% - - - - 4% 5% 2% - - 2% 6% 3%
Sinn Fein 938 - - - 882 708 174 49 7 459 387 92
26% - - - 29% 28% 30% 20% 5% 32% 24% 18%
Independent / Others 426 = = = 392 319 73 23 11 176 198 52
12% = = = 13% 13% 13% 10% 8% 12% 13% 10%
Don't know 741 = = = 537 356 279 317 145
21% - - - 17% 14% 19% 20% 28%
Would not vote 142 = = = 7 3 46 93 3
4% - - - 0% 0% 3% 6% 1%

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Table 7

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Fianna Fail 562 31 - 11 11 10 54
16% 4% - 8% 1% 4% 6%
Fine Gael 601 13 7 11 23 8 60
17% 2% 7% 8% 3% 3% 7%
Labour Party 131 - 22 85 - 3 - 21
4% - 3% 80% - 0% - 2%
Sinn Fein 938 58 28
26% 9% 4%
Independent / Others 426 20 62
12% 3% 9%
Don't know 741 75 97
21% 12% 13%
Would not vote 142 6 4
4% 1% 1%

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
voters excluding undecided Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,657 1,325 1,333 563 1,060 1,034 1,264 1,216 177 799 785 695 378 1,858 1,765 892
UNWTD 706 341 365 122 281 303 379 297 30 208 214 185 99 498 478 228
Fianna Fail 562 262 300 66 194 243 278 41 106 170 194 92 456 358 204
21% 20% 23% 12% 18% 19% 23% 23% 13% 22% 28% 24% 25% 20% 23%
Fine Gael 601 300 301 90 234 277 336 189 195 92 65 352 377 223
23% 23% 23% 16% 22% 27% 27% 16% 25% 13% 17% 19% 21% 25%
Labour Party 131 47 84 9 56 66 75 56 - 66 46 10 8 65 119 12
5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5% - 8% 6% 1% 2% 3% 7% 1%
Sinn Fein 938 485 453 408 261 384 22 244 264 272 158 694 610 327
35% 37% 34% 38% 25% 30% 12% 31% 34% 39% 42% 37% 35% 37%
Independent / Others 426 231 195 129 169 128 225 162 38 135 110 126 54 291 300 126
16% 17% 15% 23% 16% 12% 18% 13% 21% 17% 14% 18% 14% 16% 17% 14%

Table 8

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
voters excluding undecided Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,657 562 601 131 119 938 307 - 2,546 2,152 393 94 18 1,124 1,172 361
UNWTD 706 154 164 37 32 239 80 - 677 577 100 24 5 302 306 98
Fianna Fail 562 - 550 496 54 12 - 211 280 71
21% - 22% 23% 14% 13% - 19% 24% 20%
Fine Gael 601 - 590 512 78 10 - 251 219
23% - 23% 24% 20% 11% - 22% 19%
Labour Party 131 - 131 117 14 - - 27 88 16
5% - 5% 5% 4% - - 2% 8% 4%
Sinn Fein 938 - 882 708 174 49 7 459 387 92
35% - 35% 33% 44% 52% 38% 41% 33% 26%
Independent / Others 426 - 392 319 73 23 11 176 198 52
16% - 15% 15% 18% 24% 62% 16% 17% 14%

Table 8

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 23



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Party Support GE 2020
voters excluding undecided Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,657 537 621 100 115 740 206 338
UNWTD 706 151 171 27 31 190 55 81
Fianna Fail 562 31 = 11 11 10 54
21% 5% - 9% 1% 5% 16%
Fine Gael 601 13 7 11 23 8 60
23% 2% 7% 10% 3% 4% 18%
Labour Party 131 - 22 85 - 3 - 21
5% - 4% 84% - 0% - 6%
Sinn Fein 938 58 28 135
35% 11% 4% 40%
Independent / Others 426 20 62 67
16% 4% 10% 20%

Table 8

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Adjusted Party Support : Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All voters excluding Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
undecided : Will definitely vote Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,228 1,150 1,078 429 871 928 1,099 973 156 690 653 566 318 1,538 1,440 788
UNWTD 577 290 287 90 222 265 319 231 27 174 175 148 80 403 380 197
Fianna Fail 529 259 271 58 191 280 230 254 45 84 156 93 446 312 217
24% 22% 25% 14% 22% 30% 21% 26% 29% 12% 24% 29% 29% 22% 28%
Fine Gael 516 262 255 74 185 257 284 166 210 167 82 58 307 311 206
23% 23% 24% 17% 21% 28% 26% 17% 30% 26% 14% 18% 20% 22% 26%
Labour Party 119 40 80 5 54 60 65 54 = 58 44 10 8 62 107 12
5% 3% 7% 1% 6% 6% 6% 6% = 8% 7% 2% 3% 4% 7% 2%
Sinn Fein 683 360 323 273 206 290 21 198 195 183 108 485 415 268
31% 31% 30% 31% 22% 26% 13% 29% 30% 32% 34% 32% 29% 34%
Independent / Others 380 230 149 87 167 126 230 125 25 141 92 95 51 239 294 85
17% 20% 14% 20% 19% 14% 21% 13% 16% 20% 14% 17% 16% 16% 20% 11%

Table 9

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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Adjusted Party Support : Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All voters excluding Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 c2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 2,228 529 516 119 110 683 269 - 2,228 2,228 - - 930 1,012 286
UNWTD 577 136 140 33 28 181 59 - 577 577 - - 244 257 76
Fianna Fail 529 - 529 529 - - 184 280 65
24% - 24% 24% - - 20% 28% 23%
Fine Gael 516 - 516 516 - - 235 184 97
23% - 23% 23% - - 25% 18% 34%
Labour Party 119 - 119 119 - - 24 82 13
5% - 5% 5% - - 3% 8% 5%
Sinn Fein 683 - 683 683 - - 328 284 72
31% - 31% 31% - - 35% 28% 25%
Independent / Others 380 - 380 380 - - 158 182 39
17% - 17% 17% - - 17% 18% 14%

Table 9

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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Adjusted Party Support : Q.7 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All voters excluding Total Party Support GE 2020
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,228 501 540 99 126 553 203 207
UNWTD 577 131 146 25 29 148 39 59
Fianna Fail 529 38
24% 18%
Fine Gael 516 44
23% 21%
Labour Party 119 16
5% 8%
Sinn Fein 683 81
31% 39%
Independent / Others 380 29
17% 14%

Table 9

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All voters excluding Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
undecided : Will definitely vote Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,228 1,150 1,078 429 871 928 1,099 973 156 690 653 566 318 1,538 1,440 788
UNWTD 577 290 287 90 222 265 319 231 27 174 175 148 80 403 380 197
Fianna Fail 529 259 271 58 191 280 230 254 45 84 156 93 446 312 217
24% 22% 25% 14% 22% 30% 21% 26% 29% 12% 24% 29% 29% 22% 28%
Fine Gael 516 262 255 74 185 257 284 166 210 167 82 58 307 311 206
23% 23% 24% 17% 21% 28% 26% 17% 30% 26% 14% 18% 20% 22% 26%
Labour Party 119 40 80 5 54 60 65 54 = 58 44 10 8 62 107 12
5% 3% 7% 1% 6% 6% 6% 6% = 8% 7% 2% 3% 4% 7% 2%
Green Party 110 59 51 24 64 22 90 20 = 19 7 3 30 96 14
5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 2% 8% 2% = 3% 1% 1% 2% 7% 2%
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein 683 360 323 273 206 290 21 198 195 183 108 485 415 268
31% 31% 30% 31% 22% 26% 13% 29% 30% 32% 34% 32% 29% 34%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 21 9 12 13 5 3 14 7 - 11 10 = - 10 11 10
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - - 1% 1% 1%
RENUA Ireland 4 4 - - - 4 4 - - 4 - - - - 4 -
0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - 1% - - - - 0% -
Social Democrats 35 23 12 11 8 16 23 12 - 14 17 4 - 21 35 -
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 3% 1% - 1% 2% -
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 7 5 2 - - 7 7 - - - 7 - - 7 7 -
0% 0% 0% - - 1% 1% - - - 1% - - 0% 1% -
Table 10 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All voters excluding Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
undecided : Wil definitely vote Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 E1l F1 G1 H1 I1 S)1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1

Base (WTD) 2,228 1,150 1,078 429 871 928 1,099 973 156 690 653 566 318 1,538 1,440 788
UNWTD 577 290 287 90 222 265 319 231 27 174 175 148 80 403 380 197
Other Independent candidate 202 129 73 39 91 73 91 86 25 31 38 85 48 171 141 62

9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 16% 5% 6% 15% 15% 11% 10% 8%
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 10 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All voters excluding Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 c2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,228 529 516 119 110 683 269 - 2,228 2,228 - - 930 1,012 286
UNWTD 577 136 140 33 28 181 59 - 577 577 - - 244 257 76
Fianna Fail 529 = = - 529 529 - - 184 280 65
24% = = - 24% 24% - - 20% 28% 23%
Fine Gael 516 = = - 516 516 - - 235 184 97
23% = = - 23% 23% - - 25% 18% 34%
Labour Party 119 = = - 119 119 - - 24 82 13
5% = = - 5% 5% - - 3% 8% 5%
Green Party 110 = = - 110 110 - - 33 74 3
5% = = - 5% 5% - - 4% 7% 1%
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein 683 = = = = = - 683 683 - - 328 284 72
31% = = = = = - 31% 31% - - 35% 28% 25%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 21 = - - - = 21 - 21 21 - - 10 11 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% - - - - - 8% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% -
RENUA Ireland 4 - - - - - 4 - 4 4 - - - 4 -
0% - - - - - 1% - 0% 0% - - - 0% -
Social Democrats 35 = = - - = 35 - 35 35 - - 13 18 4
2% = = - - = 13% - 2% 2% - - 1% 2% 1%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 7 - - - - - 7 - 7 7 - - 2 - 5
0% - - - - - 3% - 0% 0% - - 0% - 2%
Table 10 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total Page 30



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All voters excluding Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,228 529 516 119 110 683 269 2,228 2,228 - - - 930 1,012 286
UNWTD 577 136 140 33 28 181 59 577 577 - - - 244 257 76
Other Independent candidate 202 = = = = = 202 202 202 - - - 100 75 27
9% = = = = = 75% 9% 9% - - - 11% 7% 9%
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 10 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All voters excluding Total Party Support GE 2020
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,228 501 540 99 126 553 203 207
UNWTD 577 131 146 25 29 148 39 59
Fianna Fail 529 6 14 38
24% 1% 7% 18%
Fine Gael 516 12 11 44
23% 2% 5% 21%
Labour Party 119 3 = 16
5% 0% - 8%
Green Party 110 3 13 10
5% 0% 6% 5%
Workers Party - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein 683 42 17 5 15 4 81
31% 8% 3% 5% 12% 2% 39%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 21 - = - 6 3 12 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% - - - 5% 1% 6% -
RENUA Ireland 4 - - - - - 4 -
0% - - - - - 2% -
Social Democrats 35 = 7 4 6 = 13 5
2% = 1% 4% 5% = 6% 2%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - -
Aontu 7 - - - - - 5 2
0% - - - - - 3% 1%
Table 10

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All voters excluding Total Party Support GE 2020
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,228 501 540 99 126 553 203 207
UNWTD 577 131 146 25 29 148 39 59
Other Independent candidate 202 18 35 = 3 5 12
9% 4% 7% = 3% 1% 6%
Don't know - - - - - - - -
Table 10

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

FilterAll intend to vote Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Independent / Other : Will Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
definitely vote Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 269 171 99 63 103 103 140 105 25 61 73 88 48 209 198 72
UNWTD 59 35 24 10 24 25 36 19 4 13 17 19 10 46 44 15
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Green Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 21 9 12 13 5 3 14 7 - 11 10 = - 10 11 10
(Solidarity/PBP) 8% 6% 12%|  21% 5% 3% 10% 7% -l 18%  14% - - 5% 6%  14%
RENUA Ireland 4 4 - - - 4 4 - - 4 - - - - 4 -

1% 2% - - - 4% 3% - - 6% - - - - 2% -
Social Democrats 35 23 12 11 8 16 23 12 - 14 17 4 = 21 35 =

13% 13% 12% 17% 7% 16% 16% 11% - 24% 23% 4% = 10% 18% =

Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 7 5 2 - - 7 7 - - - 7 - - 7 7 -

3% 3% 2% - - 7% 5% - - - 10% - - 4% 4% -
Table 11 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

FilterAll intend to vote Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Independent / Other : Will Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
definitely vote Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 E1l F1 G1 H1 N1 o1 P1

Base (WTD) 269 171 99 63 103 103 140 105 209 198 72
UNWTD 59 35 24 10 24 25 36 19 46 44 15
Other Independent candidate 202 129 73 39 91 73 91 86 171 141 62

75% 76%  74% 61% 88% 71% 65% 82% 82% 71% 86%
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - -

Table 11 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

FilterAll intend to vote Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Independent/ Other : Will Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
definitely vote Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 269 - - 269 269 269 - 125 108 36
UNWTD 59 - - 59 59 59 - 27 24 8
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - - - -
Green Party - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - - - -
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 21 - - 21 21 21 - 10 11 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 8% - - 8% 8% 8% - 8%  10% -
RENUA Ireland 4 - - 4 4 4 - - 4 -

1% - - 1% 1% 1% - - 3% -
Social Democrats 35 - - 35 35 35 - 13 18 4

13% - - 13% 13% 13% - 10% 16% 11%

Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 7 - - 7 7 7 - 2 - 5

3% - - 3% 3% 3% - 2% - 15%
Table 11 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Don't know

FilterAll intend to vote Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Independent/ Other : Will Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
definitely vote Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 269 - - 269 269 269 - 125 108 36
UNWTD 59 - - 59 59 59 - 27 24 8
Other Independent candidate 202 - - 202 202 202 - 100 75 27

75% - - 75% 75% 75% - 80% 70% 74%

Table 11

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

FilterAll intend to vote Total Party Support GE 2020
Independent/ Other : Will Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
definitely vote Fail Gael  Party Paty Fein  dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 269 18 42 4 16 8 161 20
UNWTD 59 5 11 3 3 30 6
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - -
Green Party - - - - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - -
Socialist Party - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 21 - - - 6 3 12 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 8% - - - 41% 36% 7% -
RENUA Ireland 4 - - - - - 4 -
1% - - - - - 2% -
Social Democrats 35 - 7 4 6 - 13 5
13% - 16% 100% 38% - 8% 25%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - -
Aontu 7 - - - - - 5 2
3% - - - - - 3% 11%
Table 11

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Independents Analysis : Q.7+Q.8 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

FilterAll intend to vote Total Party Support GE 2020
Independent / Other : Will Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
definitely vote Fail Gael  Party Paty Fein  dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 269 18 42 4 16 8 161 20
UNWTD 59 5 11 1 3 3 30 6
Other Independent candidate 202 35 - 3 5 127 12
75% 84% - 21% 64% 79% 64%
Don't know - - - - - - - -
Table 11

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.10 How likely would you be to vote if there was a General Election tomorrow?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Would definitely vote 2,512 1,253 1,259 512 969 1,212 1,126 174 781 716 642 373 1,731 1,623 889
71% 74% 68% 58% 70% 75% 66% 79% 76% 75% 68% 60% 69% 70% 72%
Would probably vote 577 227 351 228 140 228 303 46 127 156 159 136 450 374 203
16% 13% 19% 17% 11% 14% 18% 21% 12% 16% 17% 22% 18% 16% 16%
Might/might not vote 240 118 122 72 111 57 76 164 = 67 43 78 52 172 170 70
7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 5% 10% = 7% 4% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6%
Would probably not vote 56 27 29 20 18 18 25 31 - 8 11 19 18 47 35 21
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Would definitely not vote 89 48 41 24 39 26 33 56 = 23 20 17 29 66 51 38
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Don't know 67 29 38 18 - 39 28 - 19 9 29 10 48 51 15
2% 2% 2% 1% = 2% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
- ANY Would Vote 3,089 1,479 1,610 722 1,197 1,441 1,428 908 801 509 2,181 1,997 1,092
87% 87% 88% 82% 87% 89% 84% 88% 85% 82% 87% 87% 88%
- ANY Would Not 144 75 69 43 56 45 58 87 - 31 30 36 47 113 85 59
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% = 3% 3% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5%
Mean 4.55 4.56 4.53 4.40 4.52 4.68 4.63 4.44 4.79 4.62 4.63 4.52 4.33 4.51 4.55 4.54
Column significativity Al Al -Al
Standard deviation 0.89 0.91 0.87 0.94 0.91 0.80 0.82 0.97 0.41 0.83 0.80 0.88 1.07 0.91 0.87 0.92
Maximum 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Table 12 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q.10 How likely would you be to vote if there was a General Election tomorrow?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Would definitely vote 2,512 98 708 221 - 1,036 1,135 341
71% 83% 75% 72% - 72% 72% 67%
Would probably vote 577 54 78 14 16 174 57 = 251 227 99
16% 10% 13% 11% 13% 19% 19% - 17% 14% 20%
Might/might not vote 240 12 10 = = 49 23 = 88 93 58
7% 2% 2% - - 5% 7% - 6% 6% 11%
Would probably not vote 56 = = - - 7 6 56 24 29 2
2% - - - - 1% 2% 39% 2% 2% 0%
Would definitely not vote 89 = = - 5 = = 89 34 52 3
3% = = - 4% - - 61% 2% 3% 1%
Don't know 67 = = - - = = - 15 46 5
2% - - - - - - - 1% 3% 1%
- ANY Would Vote 3,089 278 - 1,287 1,362 440
87% 90% = 89% 86% 86%
- ANY Would Not 144 = = = 5 7 6 58 81 5
4% - - - 4% 1% 2% 4% 5% 1%
Mean 4.55 4.86 4.84 4.89 4.70 4.69 4.60 1.39 4.56 4.54 4.53
Column significativity Al Al Al Al -Al
Standard deviation 0.89 0.40 0.41 0.31 0.84 0.60 0.72 0.49 0.87 0.94 0.76
Maximum 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 5
Table 12 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.10 How likely would you be to vote if there was a General Election tomorrow?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Would definitely vote 2,512 615 173 368
71% 73% 69% 43%
Would probably vote 577 86 83 7 11 142 52
16% 14% 11% 7% 8% 17% 21%
Might/might not vote 240 11 12 = = 65 22
7% 2% 2% - - 8% 9%
Would probably not vote 56 = 4 - - 11 2 38
2% - 1% - - 1% 1% 4%
Would definitely not vote 89 9 = - - 6 =
3% 1% - - - 1% -
Don't know 67 = = - 4 3 -
2% - - - 3% 0% -
- ANY Would Vote 3,089 757 225 565
87% 90% 90% 65%
- ANY Would Not 144 9 4 - - 17 2
4% 1% 1% - - 2% 1%
Mean 4.55 4.77 4.84 4.93 4.92 4.61 4.58 3.93
Column significativity Al Al Al Al -Al
Standard deviation 0.89 0.62 0.45 0.25 0.27 0.75 0.69 1.27
Maximum 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Table 12
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Fianna Fail 618 292 325 61 215 256 316 46 78 190 125 373 245
17% 17% 18% 7% 16% 16% 18% 21% 8% 20% 20% 16% 20%
Fine Gael 723 326 396 90 305 401 195 134 101 430 476 246
20% 19% 22% 10% 22% 25% 21% 14% 16% 17% 21% 20%
Labour Party 106 38 67 9 39 53 30 7 - 38 97 9
3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% = 1% 4% 1%
Sinn Fein 842 422 420 214 364 263 309 244 209 149 602 555 287
24% 25% 23% 24% 26% 21% 19% 26% 22% 24% 24% 24% 23%
Independent 180 114 66 51 59 70 59 34 151 111 69
5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 11% 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Green Party 137 88 49 54 66 17 12 - 29 7 3 39 118 19
4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 0% 2% 5% 2%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - 8 4 3 - 3 4 - 3 4 - - 4 3 4
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0%
RENUA Ireland 3 3 - - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Aontu 7 7 - - 3 4 7 - - - 7 - - 7 7 -
0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - - 1% - - 0% 0% -
Independents4Change 21 9 12 = 12 9 9 12 - = 3 13 5 21 21 =
1% 1% 1% = 1% 1% 1% 1% - = 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% =
Social Democrats 12 6 7 - 3 9 9 4 - 4 9 - - 9 9 3
0% 0% 0% - 0% 1% 1% 0% - 0% 1% - - 0% 0% 0%

Table 13
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 E1l F1 Gl H1 I1 ) K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Other 16 13 3 7 3 6 9 7 - 7 6 3 - 9 13 3
0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 0% - 0% 1% 0%
Don't know 293 98 195 56 129 108 118 154 22 50 90 91 62 243 163 130
8% 6% 11% 6% 9% 8% 7% 9% 10% 5% 9% 10% 10% 10% 7% 11%
Did not vote 573 286 287 177 57 251 297 25 150 119 166 138 423 352 221
16% 17% 16% 13% 4% 16% 17% 12% 15% 12% 18% 22% 17% 15% 18%
Table 13 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 \at W1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Fianna Fail 618 13 = = 58 20 81 597 511 86 11 9 250 295 72
17% 2% = = 6% 7% 9% 19% 20% 15% 5% 6% 17% 19% 14%

Fine Gael 723 31 22 15 28 48 102 707 83 12 4 293 281

20% 6% 17% 12% 3% 16% 12% 23% 14% 5% 3% 20% 18%
Labour Party 106 = 7 85 - 4 4 5 106 99 7 = - 21 75 9
3% = 1% 65% - 0% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% = - 1% 5% 2%
Sinn Fein 842 11 23 3 3 13 102 757 615 142 65 17 372 363 107
24% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 12% 24% 24% 25% 27% 12% 26% 23% 21%
Independent 180 10 5 = 6 10 30 164 115 49 13 2 107 48 26
5% 2% 1% - 5% 1% 3% 5% 5% 8% 6% 2% 7% 3% 5%
Green Party 137 11 11 = 68 12 13 22 133 122 11 = = 48 84 5
4% 2% 2% = 57% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% = = 3% 5% 1%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - - - - - 8 - 8 8 - - - 4 3 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - - - - - 3% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% -
RENUA Ireland 3 - - - - - 3 - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - 1% - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Aontu 7 - - - - - 7 - 4 4 - 3 - - - 7
0% - - - - - 2% - 0% 0% - 1% - - - 1%
Independents4Change 21 - - - - = 18 3 18 18 - 3 - 3 18 -
1% - - - - = 6% 0% 1% 1% - 1% - 0% 1% -
Social Democrats 12 - 3 - - 3 7 - 12 12 - - - 4 6 3
0% - 0% - - 0% 2% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% 1%
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 W1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 c2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - - - 3% - - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Other 16 - - - - - 6 10 13 10 3 3 - 3 7 6
0% - - - - - 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 0% 1%
Don't know 293 19 27 12 3 18 18 250 179 71 24 6 128 129 36
8% 3% 4% 9% 3% 2% 6% 8% 7% 12% 10% 4% 9% 8% 7%
Did not vote 573 35 33 9 21 117 25 315 189 126 215 267 90
16% 6% 6% 7% 18% 12% 8% 10% 8% 22% 15% 17% 18%
Table 13 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020

Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't

Party Party Fein dent/ Know/

Other  Would

not
Al H2 12 J2 K2 L2

Base (WTD) 3,540 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 28 37 215 65 203
Fianna Fail 618 = = = = -
17% - - - - -
Fine Gael 723 = - - - -
20% - - - - -
Labour Party 106 106 - = = =
3% 100% - - - -
Sinn Fein 842 = - -
24% - - -
Independent 180 = = -
5% - - -
Green Party 137 - - - -
4% - - - -
Socialist Party - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - - - 8 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - - - 3% -
RENUA Ireland 3 - - - 3 -
0% - - - 1% -
Aontu 7 - - - 7 -
0% - - - 3% -
Independents4Change 21 - - - 21 -
1% - - - 8% =
Social Democrats 12 - - - 12 -
0% - - - 5% -
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Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - -
Workers Party 3 - - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - 1% -
Other 16 - - - - - 16 -
0% - - - - - 6% -
Don't know 293 = = = = = -
8% = = = = = -
Did not vote 573 = = = = = -
16% = = = = = =
Table 13
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Voters Excluding did not vote Male Female| -34 35-54 55+ ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
(Last Gen Election) Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,967 1,416 1,552 547 1,205 1,215 1,363 1,410 195 876 834 778 479 2,091 1,952 1,015
UNWTD 795 367 428 119 322 354 415 346 34 228 232 207 128 567 530 265
Fianna Fail 618 292 325 61 215 256 316 46 78 190 125 373 245
21% 21% 21% 11% 18% 19% 22% 24% 9% 23% 26% 19% 24%
Fine Gael 723 326 396 90 305 328 401 195 134 101 430 476 246
24% 23% 26% 16% 25% 27% 29% 23% 17% 21% 21% 24% 24%
Labour Party 106 38 67 9 39 58 53 30 7 - 38 97 9
4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 1% = 2% 5% 1%
Sinn Fein 842 422 420 364 263 309 244 209 149 602 555 287
28% 30% 27% 30% 22% 23% 29% 27% 31% 29% 28% 28%
Independent 180 114 66 51 59 70 59 34 151 111 69
6% 8% 4% 9% 5% 6% 4% 7% 13% 3% 3% 7% 7% 6% 7%
Green Party 137 88 49 54 66 17 12 - 29 7 3 39 118 19
5% 6% 3% 10% 5% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - 8 4 3 - 3 4 - 3 4 - - 4 3 4
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 1% - - 0% 0% 0%
RENUA Ireland 3 3 - - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Aontu 7 7 - - 3 4 7 - - - 7 - - 7 7 -
0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - - 1% - - 0% 0% -
Independents4Change 21 9 12 - 12 9 9 12 - = 3 13 5 21 21 =
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - = 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% =
Social Democrats 12 6 7 - 3 9 9 4 - 4 9 - - 9 9 3
0% 0% 0% - 0% 1% 1% 0% - 0% 1% - - 0% 0% 0%
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Voters Excluding did not vote Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
(Last Gen Election) Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 E1l F1 G1 H1 I1 S)1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1

Base (WTD) 2,967 1,416 1,552 547 1,205 1,215 1,363 1,410 195 876 834 778 479 2,091 1,952 1,015
UNWTD 795 367 428 119 322 354 415 346 34 228 232 207 128 567 530 265
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -

0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Other 16 13 3 7 3 6 9 7 - 7 6 3 - 9 13 3

1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0% - 0% 1% 0%
Don't know 293 98 195 56 129 108 118 154 22 50 90 91 62 243 163 130

10% 7% 13% 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 6% 11% 12% 13% 12% 8% 13%

Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 14 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Voters Excludln_g did not vote Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
(Last Gen Election) Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,967 528 567 122 98 821 282 550 2,774 2,323 451 134 39 1,233 1,315 419
UNWTD 795 145 157 35 28 214 75 141 744 625 119 34 12 335 346 114
Fianna Fail 618 13 = = 58 20 81 597 511 86 11 9 250 295 72
21% 2% - - 7% 7% 15% 22% 22% 19% 8% 23% 20% 22% 17%
Fine Gael 723 31 22 15 28 48 102 707 624 83 12 4 293 281
24% 6% 18% 15% 3% 17% 18% 25% 27% 18% 9% 11% 24% 21%
Labour Party 106 = 7 85 - 4 4 5 106 99 7 - - 21 75 9
4% - 1% 69% - 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2% - - 2% 6% 2%
Sinn Fein 842 11 23 3 3 13 102 757 615 142 17 372 363 107
28% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 19% 27% 26% 31% 44% 30% 28% 25%
Independent 180 10 5 = 6 10 30 164 115 49 13 2 107 48 26
6% 2% 1% - 6% 1% 5% 6% 5% 11% 10% 6% 9% 4% 6%
Green Party 137 11 11 - 68 12 13 22 133 122 11 = - 48 84 5
5% 2% 2% = 69% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% = - 4% 6% 1%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - - - - - 8 - 8 8 - - - 4 3 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - - - - - 3% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% -
RENUA Ireland 3 - - - - - 3 - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - 1% - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Aontu 7 - - - - - 7 - 4 4 - 3 - - - 7
0% - - - - - 2% - 0% 0% - 2% - - - 2%
Independents4Change 21 - - - - = 18 3 18 18 - 3 - 3 18 -
1% - - - - - 6% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 0% 1% -
Social Democrats 12 - 3 - - 3 7 - 12 12 - - - 4 6 3
0% - 0% - - 0% 2% - 0% 1% - - - 0% 0% 1%
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Voters Excludmg did not vote Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
(Last Gen Election) Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 2,967 528 567 122 98 821 282 550 2,774 2,323 451 134 39 1,233 1,315 419
UNWTD 795 145 157 35 28 214 75 141 744 625 119 34 12 335 346 114
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -

0% - - - 3% - - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Other 16 - - - - - 6 10 13 10 3 3 - 3 7 6

1% - - - - - 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% - 0% 1% 1%
Don't know 293 19 27 12 3 18 18 195 250 179 71 24 6 128 129 36

10% 4% 5% 10% 3% 2% 6% 36% 9% 8% 16% 18% 16% 10% 10% 9%

Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 14 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Party Support GE 2020

Voters Excluding did not vote Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't

(Last Gen Election) Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/

Other  Would

not
Al H2 12 J2 K2 L2

Base (WTD) 2,967 106 137 842 249 293
UNWTD 795 28 37 215 65 77
Fianna Fail 618 = = = = =
21% = = = = =
Fine Gael 723 = = = = =
24% = = = = =
Labour Party 106 106 - = = =
4% 100% - - - -
Sinn Fein 842 = = =
28% - - -
Independent 180 = = =
6% - - -
Green Party 137 - = = =
5% - - - -
Socialist Party - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - - - 8 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - - - 3% -
RENUA Ireland 3 - - - 3 -
0% - - - 1% -
Aontu 7 - - - 7 -
0% - - - 3% -
Independents4Change 21 - - - 21 -
1% - - = 8% -
Social Democrats 12 - - - 12 -
0% - - - 5% -
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Q.11 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Party Support GE 2020
Voters Excludln_g did not vote Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn  Indepen Don't
(Last Gen Election) Fal  Gael  Party Party  Fein  dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,967 618 723 106 137 842 249 293
UNWTD 795 173 200 28 37 215 65 77
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - -
Workers Party 3 - - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - 1% R
Other 16 - - - - - 16 -
1% - - - - - 6% -
Don't know 293 - - - = - -
10% - - = - - _
Did not vote - - - - - - - -
Table 14
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Independent Alliance

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Voters Excluding did not vote Male Female| -34 35-54 55+ ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
(Last Gen Election) Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,967 1,416 1,552 547 1,205 1,215 1,363 1,410 195 876 834 778 479 2,091 1,952 1,015
UNWTD 795 367 428 119 322 354 415 346 34 228 232 207 128 567 530 265
Fianna Fail 618 292 325 61 215 256 316 46 78 190 125 373 245
21% 21% 21% 11% 18% 19% 22% 24% 9% 23% 26% 19% 24%
Fine Gael 723 326 396 90 305 328 195 134 101 430 476 246
24% 23% 26% 16% 25% 27% 23% 17% 21% 21% 24% 24%
Labour Party 106 38 67 9 39 58 30 7 - 38 97 9
4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% = 2% 5% 1%
Sinn Fein 842 422 420 364 263 244 209 149 602 555 287
28% 30% 27% 30% 22% 29% 27% 31% 29% 28% 28%
Green Party 141 88 53 54 70 17 29 7 3 39 122 19
5% 6% 3% 10% 6% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - 8 4 3 - 3 4 - 3 4 - - 4 3 4
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 1% - - 0% 0% 0%
RENUA Ireland 3 3 - - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Aontu 14 14 - 5 3 6 14 - - 7 7 - - 7 14 -
0% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - - 0% 1% -
Independents4Change 33 19 15 = 16 17 13 20 - 9 3 13 8 24 33 =
1% 1% 1% = 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% =
Social Democrats 25 10 15 4 9 12 19 6 - 4 9 13 - 22 22 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 0% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 0%
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Voters Excluding did not vote Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
(Last Gen Election) Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,967 1,416 1,552 547 1,205 1,215 1,363 1,410 195 876 834 778 479 2,091 1,952 1,015
UNWTD 795 367 428 119 322 354 415 346 34 228 232 207 128 567 530 265
Workers Party 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Other Independent candidate 160 106 54 50 48 62 42 93 25 16 32 31 143 88 72
5% 7% 3% 9% 4% 5% 3% 7% 13% 2% 4% 7% 7% 4% 7%
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know 293 98 195 56 129 108 118 154 22 50 90 91 62 243 163 130
10% 7% 13% 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 6% 11% 12% 13% 12% 8% 13%
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Table 15 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Independent Alliance

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Voters Excluding did not vote Fianna  Fine  Labour  Green Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
(Last Gen Election) Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,967 528 567 122 98 821 282 550 2,774 2,323 451 134 39 1,233 1,315 419
UNWTD 795 145 157 35 28 214 75 141 744 625 119 34 12 335 346 114
Fianna Fail 618 13 = = 58 20 81 597 511 86 11 9 250 295 72
21% 2% - - 7% 7% 15% 22% 22% 19% 8% 23% 20% 22% 17%
Fine Gael 723 31 22 15 28 48 102 707 624 83 12 4 293 281
24% 6% 18% 15% 3% 17% 18% 25% 27% 18% 9% 11% 24% 21%
Labour Party 106 = 7 85 - 4 4 5 106 99 7 - - 21 75 9
4% - 1% 69% - 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2% - - 2% 6% 2%
Sinn Fein 842 11 23 3 3 13 102 757 615 142 17 372 363 107
28% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 19% 27% 26% 31% 44% 30% 28% 25%
Green Party 141 11 11 - 71 12 13 22 137 126 11 - - 48 88 5
5% 2% 2% - 73% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% - - 4% 7% 1%
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - - - - - 8 - 8 8 - - - 4 3 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - - - - - 3% - 0% 0% - _ _ 0% 0% -
RENUA Ireland 3 - - - - - 3 - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - 1% - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Aontu 14 - - - - - 14 - 11 11 - 3 - 3 5 7
0% - - - - - 5% - 0% 0% - 2% - 0% 0% 2%
Independents4Change 33 = = - - = 30 3 25 25 = 8 - 3 30 -
1% - - - - - 11% 1% 1% 1% - 6% - 0% 2% -
Social Democrats 25 - 3 - - 13 9 - 25 15 10 - - 14 8 3
1% - 0% - - 2% 3% - 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1%
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Voters Excludln_g did not vote Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
(Last Gen Election) Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 2,967 528 567 122 98 821 282 550 2,774 2,323 451 134 39 1,233 1,315 419
UNWTD 795 145 157 35 28 214 75 141 744 625 119 34 12 335 346 114
Workers Party 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -

0% - - - 3% - - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Other Independent candidate 160 10 5 = 3 = 40 146 105 41 11 2 96 32 32

5% 2% 1% = 3% = 7% 5% 5% 9% 8% 6% 8% 2% 8%
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know 293 19 27 12 3 18 18 250 179 71 24 6 128 129 36

10% 4% 5% 10% 3% 2% 6% 9% 8% 16% 18% 16% 10% 10% 9%

Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 15 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Independent Alliance

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Party Support GE 2020

Voters Excluding did not vote Labour  Green Sinn  Indepen Don't

(Last Gen Election) Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/

Other  Would

not
Al H2 12 J2 K2 L2

Base (WTD) 2,967 106 137 842 249 293
UNWTD 795 28 37 215 65 77
Fianna Fail 618 = - - - -
21% - - - - -
Fine Gael 723 - - - - -
24% - - - - -
Labour Party 106 106 - = = =
4% 100% - - - -
Sinn Fein 842 = = =
28% - = =
Green Party 141 = 3 =
5% - 1% -
Socialist Party - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - - - 8 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 0% - - - 3% -
RENUA Ireland 3 - - - 3 -
0% - - - 1% -
Aontu 14 - - - 14 -
0% - - - 6% -
Independents4Change 33 - - = 33 -
1% - - - 13% -
Social Democrats 25 - - = 25 -
1% - - - 10% -

Table 15
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Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Party Support GE 2020
Voters Excludln_g did not vote Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
(Last Gen Election) Fail Gael  Party Paty Fein  dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,967 618 723 106 137 842 249 293
UNWTD 795 173 200 28 37 215 65 77
Workers Party 3 - - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - 1% -
Other Independent candidate 160 = = = = = =
5% = = - = = =
Other - - - - - - - -
Don't know 293 = = = = = =
10% - = = = = =
Did not vote - - - - - - - -
Table 15
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Independent Alliance

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Voted Indep/Other in Last Gen Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Election Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 I1 i) K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1

Base (WTD) 249 151 98 63 87 100 101 124 25 49 55 106 40 200 170 79
UNWTD 65 35 30 12 22 31 32 29 4 13 16 25 11 52 47 18
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Green Party 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -

1% - 4% - 4% - 3% - - 7% - - - - 2% -
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - 8 4 3 - 3 4 - 3 4 - - 4 3 4
(Solidarity/PBP) 3% - 8% 7% 4% - 3% 4% - 7% 8% - - 2% 2% 6%
RENUA Ireland 3 3 - - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -

1% 2% - - - 3% 3% - - 6% - - - - 2% -
Aontu 14 14 - 5 3 6 14 - - 7 7 - - 7 14 -

6% 9% - 7% 3% 6% 14% - - 15% 12% - - 3% 8% -
Independents4Change 33 19 15 = 16 17 13 20 - 9 3 13 8 24 33 =

13% 12% 15% - 19% 17% 13% 16% - 19% 5% 12% 21% 12% 20% -
Social Democrats 25 10 15 4 9 12 19 6 - 4 9 13 - 22 22 3
10% 7% 16% 7% 11% 12% 19% 5% - 7% 16% 12% - 11% 13% 4%

Table 16
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Voted Indep/Other in Last Gen Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Election Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 I1 1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 249 151 98 63 87 100 101 124 25 49 55 106 40 200 170 79
UNWTD 65 35 30 12 22 31 32 29 4 13 16 25 11 52 47 18
Workers Party 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
1% - 3% - 4% - 3% - - 7% - - - - 2% -

Other Independent candidate 160 106 54 50 48 62 42 93 16 32 80 31 143 88

64% 70%  55% 79% 56% 62% 42% 75% 33% 59% 76% 79% 72% 52%
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 16 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Independent Alliance

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Voted Indep/Other in Last Gen Fianna  Fine  Labour  Green Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Election Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 249 10 8 - 9 13 166 43 225 173 52 22 2 120 88 41
UNWTD 65 2 3 - 3 4 43 10 58 45 13 6 1 31 23 11
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Green Party 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
1% - - - 3% - - - 2% 2% - - - - 4% -
Socialist Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 8 - - - - - 8 - 8 8 - - - 4 3 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 3% _ _ - - - 5% - 3% 4% - _ _ 4% 4% _
RENUA Ireland 3 - - - - - 3 - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
1% - - - - - 2% - 1% 2% - - - - 3% -
Aontu 14 - - - - - 14 - 11 11 - 3 - 3 5 7
6% - - - - - 8% - 5% 6% - 13% - 2% 5% 16%
Independents4Change 33 - - - - - 30 3 25 25 = 8 - 3 30 =
13% - - - - - 18% 7% 11% 14% - 37% - 2% 34% -
Social Democrats 25 - 3 - - 13 9 - 25 15 10 - - 14 8 3
10% - 34% - - 100% 6% - 11% 9% 20% - - 12% 10% 7%
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B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Voted Indep/Other in Last Gen Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Election Fail Gael Party  Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob  might not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 249 10 8 - 9 13 166 43 225 173 52 22 2 120 88 41
UNWTD 65 2 3 - 3 4 43 10 58 45 13 6 1 31 23 11
Workers Party 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
1% - - - 34% - - - 1% 2% - - - - 4% -

Other Independent candidate 160 5 - 3 = 102 146 105 41 11 2 96 32 32

64% 66% - 29% = 61% 65% 61% 80% 49% 100% 80% 36% 77%
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 16 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters : All
Voted Indep/Other in Last Gen
Election

Base (WTD)
UNWTD

Fianna Fail

Fine Gael

Labour Party

Sinn Fein

Green Party

Socialist Party

Solidarity/People Before Profit

(Solidarity/PBP)

RENUA Ireland

Aontu

Independents4Change

Social Democrats

Independent Alliance

Total Party Support GE 2020

Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't

Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /

Other  Would

not

Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
249 - - 249
65 - - 65
3 - - 3
1% - - 1%
8 - - 8
3% - - 3%
3 - - 3
1% - - 1%
14 - - 14
6% - - 6%
33 - - 33
13% - - 13%
25 - - 25
10% - - 10%
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Q.11+Q.12 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Other

Don't know

Did not vote

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Party Support GE 2020
Vote(_j Indep/Other in Last Gen Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Election Fail Gael  Party Paty Fein  dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 249 - - 249
UNWTD 65 - - 65
Workers Party 3 - - 3
1% - - 1%
Other Independent candidate 160 - - 160
64% - - 64%

Table 16
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B&A ]234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Feb Bar Nol 2023

Q.13 Are you eligible to vote in Irish General Elections, or not?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Irish | Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Adults 18+ Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABClI  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 c1 D1 E1 F1 Gl H1 11 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540| 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272| 1,613 1,707 220| 1,026 953 944 617  2,514| 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Yes, eligible 3,540| 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272| 1613 1,707 220| 1,026 953 944 617  2,514| 2,304 1,236

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

No — not eligible - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Don't know (DO NOT READ - - - - - - - - . . . . . . . .
ouT)
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Q.13 Are you eligible to vote in Irish General Elections, or not?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

No — not eligible

Don't know (DO NOT READ
OouT)

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Irish | Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Adults 18+ Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not

Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Yes, eligible 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Q.13 Are you eligible to vote in Irish General Elections, or not?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

No — not eligible

Don't know (DO NOT READ
OouT)

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Irish| Total Party Support GE 2020
Adults 18+ Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Yes, eligible 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Q.14 And are you an Irish citizen, or not?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Irish | Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Adults 18+ Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 i) K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Yes 3,425/ 1,635 1,790 852 1,324 1,249| 1,551 1,653 577 2,445 2,219 1,206
97% 96% 97% 96% 96% 98% 96% 97% 94% 97% 96% 98%
No 115 66 49 34 59 22 62 53 40 69 85 30
3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2%
Don't know (DO NOT READ - - - - - - - - - - - -
ouT) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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Q.14 And are you an Irish citizen, or not?

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Irish | Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

Adults 18+ Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/ vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Yes 3,425 586 125 922 304 807 3,029 561 226 131 1,425 1,500 500
97% 98% 96% 98% 99% 91% 98% 97% 94% 91% 98% 95% 98%
No 115 = 15 6 - 16 3 60 43 17 14 13 23 82 10
3% = 2% 4% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 6% 9% 2% 5% 2%
Don't know (DO NOT READ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
OouT) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 18 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Page 71



B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Feb Bar Nol 2023

Q.14 And are you an Irish citizen, or not?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Irish | Total Party Support GE 2020
Adults 18+ Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Yes 3,425 610 708 133 830 788
97% 99% 98% 97% 99% 91%
No 115 8 14 - 4 11 =
3% 1% 2% - 3% 1% =
Don't know (DO NOT READ - - - - - - - -
OouT) - - - - - - - -
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Gender
Male 1,701 425 670 606 790 774 137 485 449 472 295 1,216 1,092 609
48% 48% 48% 48% 49% 45% 62% 47% 47% 50% 48% 48% 47% 49%
Female 1,839 461 712 665 824 932 83 541 504 472 322 1,297 1,212 627
52% 52% 52% 52% 51% 55% 38% 53% 53% 50% 52% 52% 53% 51%
Age
-34 885 425 461 50 263 222 256 144 622 578 307
25% 25% 25% 23% 26% 23% 27% 23% 25% 25% 25%
35-54 1,383 670 712 69 390 394 346 252 993 898 485
39% 39% 39% 31% 38% 41% 37% 41% 39% 39% 39%
55+ 1,272 606 665 101 373 337 342 220 899 828 443
36% 36% 36% 46% 36% 35% 36% 36% 36% 36% 36%
Social Class
ABC1 1,613 790 824 455 407 373
46% 46% 45% 51% 43% 39%
C2DE 1,707 774 932 380 465 498
48% 46% 51% 43% 49% 53%
F 220 137 83 50 81 74
6% 8% 5% 6% 9% 8%
Region
Dublin 1,026 485 541 263 390 373 382 -
29% 28% 29% 30% 28% 29% 22% =
Lein-ster 953 449 504 222 394 337 407 465 81
27% 26% 27% 25% 29% 26% 25% 27% 37%
Mun-ster 944 472 472 256 346 342 373 498 74
27% 28% 26% 29% 25% 27% 23% 29% 34%
Table 19 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272| 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514| 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Conn/Ulster 617 295 322 144 252 220 190 362
17% 17% 18% 16% 18% 17% 12% 21%
Area
Urban 2,304| 1,092 1,212 578 898 828 1,062
65% 64% 66% 65% 65% 65% 62%
Rural 1,236 609 627 307 485 443 377 644
35% 36% 34% 35% 35% 35% 23% 38%
Marital Status
Single 1,082 512 570 564 61 344 263 280 195 737 696 386
31% 30% 31% 33% 28% 34% 28% 30% 32% 29% 30% 31%
Married 1,680 856 824 684 121 525 448 456 251 1,155 1,116 564
47% 50% 45% 40% 55% 51% 47% 48% 41% 46% 48% 46%
Cohabiting 333 185 149 155 13 70 102 85 77 263 217 116
9% 11% 8% 9% 6% 7% 11% 9% 12% 10% 9% 9%
Widowed 254 68 185 178 25 65 74 68 47 189 160 94
7% 4% 10% = 1% 3% 10% 11% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Seperated / Divorced 184 77 107 - 85 100 59 126 - 18 64 55 48 167 109 76
5% 5% 6% - 6% 8% 4% 7% - 2% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6%
Civil Partnership 7 4 3 - 7 - 7 - - 4 3 - - 3 7 -
0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% -
Adults
1 710 291 419 83 214 15 191 165 203 151 519 473 237
20% 17% 23% 9% 13% 7% 19% 17% 21% 25% 21% 21% 19%
2 1,715 873 843 323 859 739 116 477 474 463 302 1,238| 1,146 570
48% 51% 46% 36% 53% 43% 53% 46% 50% 49% 49% 49% 50% 46%
Table 19 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 n K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540, 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514, 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
3 584 278 306 188 245 151 279 278 27 187 151 169 76 397 390 194
16% 16% 17% 21% 18% 12% 17% 16% 12% 18% 16% 18% 12% 16% 17% 16%
4 404 188 215 108 79 189 161 53 104 135 84 80 299 200
11% 11% 12% 8% 6% 12% 9% 24% 10% 14% 9% 13% 12% 9%
5 93 58 35 49 36 8 50 34 9 48 21 23 = 44 69 23
3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% = 2% 3% 2%
6 35 15 20 26 6 3 21 13 - 18 7 3 7 16 25 9
1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.31 2.35 2.27 2.89 2.28 1.94 2.42 2.16 2.66 2.41 2.37 2.23 2.18 2.27 2.27 2.38
Column significativity Al -Al -Al Al
Kids
0 2,430 1,203 1,227 596 1,008 1,233 729 621 664 416 1,702 1,576 855
69% 71% 67% 67% 62% 72% 71% 65% 70% 67% 68% 68% 69%
1 420 212 207 138 228 192 = 114 126 97 82 306 279 141
12% 12% 11% 16% 14% 11% = 11% 13% 10% 13% 12% 12% 11%
2 480 192 289 121 275 199 6 122 162 134 63 359 311 169
14% 11% 16% 14% 17% 12% 3% 12% 17% 14% 10% 14% 14% 14%
3 150 73 77 29 80 58 12 41 44 40 25 109 97 52
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
4 54 21 33 = 17 25 13 21 = 7 27 33 35 19
2% 1% 2% = 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 2% = 1% 4% 1% 2% 2%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 n K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,540, 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272| 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514| 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
5 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - - - - 3 3 3 -

0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% 0% 0% -
6 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - - - 3 - 3 3 -

0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - 0% - 0% 0% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.59 0.53 0.64 0.53 1.09 0.08 0.69 0.51 0.45 0.55 0.61 0.56 0.66 0.60 0.59 0.58
Column significativity Al -Al
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,434 611 465 50 472 377 371 213 962 943 491
per week) 41% 33% 27%  23%| 46%  40%  39%  35%  38%| 41%  40%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 337 131 206 81 156 100 132 196 9 79 130 67 60 258 236 101
per week) 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 8% 8% 11% 4% 8% 14% 7% 10% 10% 10% 8%
Self-Employed 171 120 51 24 91 56 64 30 19 66 60 25 152 54

5% 7% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 2% 2% 7% 6% 4% 6% 2%
Unemployed 43 25 18 13 3 27 3 40 - 28 7 7 = 15 36 7

1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% - 3% 1% 1% = 1% 2% 1%
Home Duties 768 192 280 223 234 54 168 169 236 600 482 286

22% 11% 20% 18% 15% 25% 16% 18% 25% 24% 21% 23%
Retired 745 393 352 = 37 249 21 251 191 198 106 495 535 210
21% 23% 19% = 3% 15% 9% 24% 20% 21% 17% 20% 23% 17%

Student, not employed 34 18 15 29 4 = 9 17 8 9 7 4 13 24 14 20

1% 1% 1% 3% 0% = 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,540 1,701 1,839 885 1,383 1,272| 1,613 1,707 220 1,026 953 944 617 2,514| 2,304 1,236
UNWTD 921 427 494 187 364 370 478 406 37 262 259 243 157 659 610 311
Student, working part-time 9 - 9 9 - - 4 5 - - 5 - 4 9 5 4
0% - 1% 1% - - 0% 0% - - 1% - 1% 0% 0% 0%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,114| 1,473 1,640 166 825 808 494 2,126
88% 87% 89% 75% 87% 86% 80% 85%
Yes - Other Connection 158 98 60 35 25 68 155
4% 6% 3% 16% 0% 3% 7% 6%
No 268 130 138 20 35 103 68 232 136 132
8% 8% 7% 9% 3% 11% 7% 10% 9% 6% 11%
CWE
Yes 2,502 1,049 1,132 1,264 106 698 656 695 452  1,804| 1,622 879
71% 76% 70% 74% 48% 68% 69% 74% 73% 72% 70% 71%
No 1,038 334 273 481 443 328 297 249 164 710 682 357
29% 24% 21% 30% 26% 32% 31% 26% 27% 28% 30% 29%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party ~ Party = Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob  might not
Other  Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883| 3,089 2,512 577 240 144| 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Gender
Male 1,701 262 300 47 53 485 178 376/ 1,479 1,253 227 118 75 658 778 265
48% 47% 50% 36% 45% 52% 58% 43% 48% 50% 39% 49% 52% 45% 49% 52%
Female 1,839 300 301 84 66 453 129 506/ 1,610 1,259 122 69 790 804 244
52% 53% 50% 64% 55% 48% 42% 57% 52% 50% 51% 48% 55% 51% 48%
Age
-34 885 66 90 9 42 269 87 722 512 72 43 345 405 135
25% 12% 15% 7% 35% 29% 28% 23% 20% 30% 30% 24% 26% 27%
35-54 1,383 194 234 56 56 408 113 323| 1,197 969 111 56 573 631 178
39% 34% 39% 43% 47% 43% 37% 37% 39% 39% 40% 47% 39% 40% 40% 35%
55+ 1,272 66 20 261 107 237| 1,170 140 57 45 530 546 196
36% 50% 17% 28% 35% 27% 38% 24% 24% 31% 37% 34% 38%
Social Class
ABC1 1,613 243 75 142 349 1,441 1,212 228 76 58 625 745 243
46% 43% 57% 46% 40% 47% 48% 40% 32% 40% 43% 47% 48%
C2DE 1,707 278 189 56 136 490 1,428 1,126 303 87 752 771 183
48% 49% 31% 43% 44% 56% 46% 45% 52% 60% 52% 49% 36%
F 220 41 - 30 43 220 174 46 - - 71 66
6% 7% = 7% 2% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8% = = 5% 4%
Region
Dublin 1,026 106 244 60 227 908 781 127 67 31
29% 19% 26% 20% 26% 29% 31% 22% 28% 22%
Lein-ster 953 170 195 46 27 264 84 168 871 716 156 43 30
27% 30% 32% 35% 22% 28% 27% 19% 28% 28% 27% 18% 21%
Mun-ster 944 194 92 10 7 272 249 801 642 159 78 36
27% 35% 15% 8% 6% 29% 28% 26% 26% 28% 33% 25%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883| 3,089 2,512 577 240 144) 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Conn/Ulster 617 92 65 8 11 158 43 509 373 136 52 47 169 110
17% 16% 11% 6% 9% 17% 14% 16% 15% 23% 22% 32% 11% 22%
Area
Urban 2,304 358 377 610 201 539, 1,997 1,623 374 170 85 868
65% 64% 63% 65% 66% 61% 65% 65% 65% 71% 59% 60%
Rural 1,236 204 223 327 105 344 1,092 889 203 70 59 580
35% 36% 37% 9% 17% 35% 34% 39% 35% 35% 35% 29% 41% 40%
Marital Status
Single 1,082 125 126 30 324 84 330 901 693 208 75 67 421 521 140
31% 22% 21% 23% 35% 27% 37% 29% 28% 36% 31% 46% 29% 33% 28%
Married 1,680 290 81 48 387 143 373| 1,507 1,307 200 83 62 691 705 283
47% 52% 62% 41% 41% 47% 42% 49% 52% 35% 35% 43% 48% 45% 56%
Cohabiting 333 18 48 13 7 34 68 289 179 41 3 153 134 47
9% 3% 8% 10% 6% 11% 8% 9% 7% 17% 2% 11% 8% 9%
Widowed 254 46 3 = 27 18 68 235 206 29 16 3 122 117 15
7% 8% 2% - 3% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 2% 8% 7% 3%
Seperated / Divorced 184 37 24 = = 55 24 44 150 123 27 25 9 61 102 21
5% 7% 4% - - 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 5% 10% 7% 4% 6% 4%
Civil Partnership 7 - - 4 - - 3 - 7 4 3 - - - 4 3
0% - - 3% - - 1% - 0% 0% 1% - - - 0% 1%
Adults
1 710 153 131 20 13 179 58 157 627 522 104 50 28 306 324 80
20% 27% 22% 15% 11% 19% 19% 18% 20% 21% 18% 21% 20% 21% 20% 16%
2 1,715 315 284 43 431 175 380 1,531 1,232 300 98 54 658 783 275
48% 56% 47% 37% 46% 57% 43% 50% 49% 52% 41% 37% 45% 49% 54%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Feb Bar Nol 2023

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other  Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883| 3,089 2,512 577 240 144| 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
3 584 54 89 19 31 165 37 189 472 409 64 63 29 259 247 78
16% 10% 15% 14% 26% 18% 12% 21% 15% 16% 11% 26% 20% 18% 16% 15%
4 404 31 69 6 21 128 29 121 338 259 79 26 29 170 176 58
11% 5% 11% 5% 17% 14% 9% 14% 11% 10% 14% 11% 20% 12% 11% 11%
5 93 10 20 - 7 21 5 31 86 67 19 3 3 35 45 13
3% 2% 3% - 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
6 35 = 8 - 4 14 3 5 35 23 12 - - 21 8 6
1% = 1% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 0% 1%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.31 1.99 2.31 2.09 2.81 2.39 2.21 2.44 2.30 2.28 2.38 2.31 2.48 2.33 2.28 2.34
Column significativity -Al Al
Kids
0 2,430 451 82 87 607 208 564| 2,160 1,768 392 140 100 987 1,092 351
69% 75% 63% 73% 65% 68% 64% 70% 70% 68% 58% 69% 68% 69% 69%
1 420 53 44 11 12 141 31 127 355 277 78 25 27 187 175 57
12% 9% 7% 8% 10% 15% 10% 14% 11% 11% 13% 10% 19% 13% 11% 11%
2 480 55 65 29 13 132 45 142 385 318 67 8 197 226 57
14% 10% 11% 22% 11% 14% 15% 16% 12% 13% 12% 5% 14% 14% 11%
3 150 20 25 3 = 40 22 40 132 102 31 7 61 62 26
4% 4% 4% 2% = 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
4 54 4 16 6 6 12 - 11 54 44 10 - - 15 21 18
2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% - - 1% 1% 4%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Table 19

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party ~ Party = Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob  might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883| 3,089 2,512 577 240 144 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37/ 385 403 133
5 3 - - - - 3 - - - - - - 3 - 3 -

0% - - - - 0% - - - - - - 2% - 0% -
6 3 - - - - 3 - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -

0% - - - - 0% - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.59 0.42 0.52 0.77 0.53 0.65 0.61 0.65 0.57 0.56 0.60 0.76 0.53 0.57 0.59 0.63
Column significativity -Al
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,434 165 274 40 403 133 336 1,267 1,010 257 81 43 527 672 235
per week) 41% 29% 46% 31% 43% 43% 38% 41% 40% 44% 34% 30% 36% 42% 46%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 337 36 60 12 4 108 29 87 268 230 37 46 18 158 131 47
per week) 10% 6% 10% 9% 3% 11% 9% 10% 9% 9% 6% 19% 12% 11% 8% 9%
Self-Employed 171 34 12 = 31 20 19 171 144 27 = = 86 50 35

5% 6% 9% - 3% 6% 2% 6% 6% 5% - - 6% 3% 7%
Unemployed 43 5 = - - 22 3 12 30 27 3 8 4 19 10 14

1% 1% - - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Home Duties 768 77 86 25 5 239 52 604 461 143 81 302 374 91

22% 14% 14% 19% 4% 25% 17% 20% 18% 25% 34% 21% 24% 18%
Retired 745 147 43 14 131 63 125 711 630 81 24 344 323 78
21% 24% 33% 12% 14% 21% 14% 23% 25% 14% 10% 8% 24% 20% 15%

Student, not employed 34 = = - 8 4 7 14 34 4 - - 12 17 4

1% - - - 7% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% - - 1% 1% 1%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 Vi W1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,540 562 601 131 119 938 307 883| 3,089 2,512 577 240 144, 1,448 1,582 509
UNWTD 921 154 164 37 32 239 80 215 811 667 144 58 37 385 403 133
Student, working part-time 9 - - - 5 - - 4 4 4 - - 5 - 5 4
0% - - - 4% - - 1% 0% 0% - - 3% - 0% 1%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,114 462 532 107 817 281 788| 2,708 2,199 510 214 125\ 1,237 1,428 449
88% 82% 89% 90% 87% 92% 89% 88% 88% 88% 89% 86% 85% 90% 88%
Yes - Other Connection 158 21 8 = 12 63 9 47 143 101 42 11 5 86 20
4% 4% 1% = 10% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 6% 1%
No 268 60 5 = 58 17 48 238 213 26 15 15 126 134 8
8% 10% 4% - 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4% 6% 10% 9% 8% 2%
CWE
Yes 2,502 430 99 73 691 229 531| 2,240 1,821 419 145 78| 1,014 1,142 345
71% 72% 75% 61% 74% 75% 60% 72% 72% 73% 61% 54% 70% 72% 68%
No 1,038 112 171 32 46 247 78 850 691 159 94 434 440 164
29% 20% 28% 25% 39% 26% 25% 28% 28% 27% 39% 30% 28% 32%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party ~ Party = Fein ndent/ Know/
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Gender
Male 1,701 292 326 38 422 383
48% 47% 45% 36% 50% 44%
Female 1,839 325 396 67 49 420 98 482
52% 53% 55% 64% 36% 50% 39% 56%
Age
-34 885 61 90 9 54 214 63
25% 10% 12% 9% 39% 25% 25%
35-54 1,383 215 305 39 66 364 87 307
39% 35% 42% 37% 48% 43% 35% 35%
55+ 1,272 58 17 263 100 165
36% 54% 12% 31% 40% 19%
Social Class
ABC1 1,613 256 53 101 368
46% 41% 50% 40% 43%
C2DE 1,707 316 241 53 124 450
48% 51% 33% 50% 50% 52%
F 220 46 = 25 47
6% 7% - - 3% 10% 5%
Region
Dublin 1,026 78 239 49 200
29% 13% 28% 20% 23%
Lein-ster 953 190 195 30 29 244 55 209
27% 31% 27% 29% 21% 29% 22% 24%
Mun-ster 944 134 7 7 209 257
27% 19% 7% 5% 25% 30%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Conn/Ulster 617 125 101 = 3 149 40 199
17% 20% 14% - 2% 18% 16% 23%
Area
Urban 2,304 373 476 555 170 515
65% 60% 66% 66% 68% 59%
Rural 1,236 245 246 287 79 351
35% 40% 34% 8% 14% 34% 32% 41%
Marital Status
Single 1,082 123 103 30 55 274 74
31% 20% 14% 29% 40% 33% 30%
Married 1,680 332 59 69 347 100 308
47% 54% 56% 50% 41% 40% 36%
Cohabiting 333 23 60 5 11 38 70
9% 4% 8% 4% 8% 15% 8%
Widowed 254 65 8 3 34 13 42
7% 9% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5%
Seperated / Divorced 184 50 30 = = 60 21 24
5% 8% 4% - - 7% 8% 3%
Civil Partnership 7 - - 4 - - 3 -
0% - - 3% - - 1% -
Adults
1 710 162 130 20 10 192 61 136
20% 26% 18% 19% 7% 23% 24% 16%
2 1,715 392 60 367 131 333
48% 54% 43% 44% 52% 38%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna  Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
3 584 68 112 9 35 161 23 175
16% 11% 15% 9% 25% 19% 9% 20%
4 404 28 69 = 29 92 21
11% 5% 10% = 21% 11% 8%
5 93 3 20 - 4 16 11 39
3% 0% 3% - 3% 2% 4% 5%
6 35 = = - - 14 3 17
1% = = - - 2% 1% 2%
7+ - - - - - - - -
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.31 1.95 2.25 1.90 2.69 2.31 2.20 2.64
Column significativity -Al -Al Al Al
Kids
0 2,430 499 77 98 527 187 561
69% 69% 73% 71% 63% 75% 65%
1 420 52 53 9 22 115 30 139
12% 8% 7% 8% 16% 14% 12% 16%
2 480 61 104 17 15 134 22 129
14% 10% 14% 16% 11% 16% 9% 15%
3 150 20 40 3 = 44 11 31
4% 3% 6% 3% - 5% 4% 4%
4 54 4 26 - 3 16 - 6
2% 1% 4% - 2% 2% - 1%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna  Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540/ 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
5 3 - - - - 3 - -
0% - - - - 0% - -
6 3 - - - - 3 - -
0% - - - - 0% - -
7+ - - - - - - - -
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.59 0.40 0.67 0.49 0.45 0.73 0.42 0.59
Column significativity -Al
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,434 192 328 25 347 103 338
per week) 41%| 31%  45%  24% 41%  41%  39%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 337 39 82 12 = 97 34 74
per week) 10% 6% 11%  11% - 11%  14% 9%
Self-Employed 171 51 44 9 3 22 20 22
5% 8% 6% 8% 2% 3% 8% 3%
Unemployed 43 5 = - - 22 3 12
1% 1% - - - 3% 1% 1%
Home Duties 768 93 84 13 15 218 31
22% 15% 12% 12% 11% 26% 12%
Retired 745 185 14 136 58 67
21% 26% 10% 16% 23% 8%
Student, not employed 34 = = - 4 = - 29
1% - - - 3% - - 3%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna  Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,540 618 723 106 137 842 249 866
UNWTD 921 173 200 28 37 215 65 203
Student, working part-time 9 - - - - - - 9
0% - - - - - - 1%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,114 489 650 101 741 215 781
88% 79% 90% 96% 88% 86% 90%
Yes - Other Connection 158 23 15 - = 52 17 50
4% 4% 2% - - 6% 7% 6%
No 268 57 5 - 49 17 34
8% 8% 4% - 6% 7% 4%
CWE
Yes 2,502 520 84 84 636 191 473
71% 72% 80% 61% 76% 76% 55%
No 1,038 104 203 21 53 206 59
29% 17% 28% 20% 39% 24% 24%
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B&A ]234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Feb Bar Nol 2023

Q. Analysis of Sample

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705| 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 976 459 517 215 383 378 510 428 38 279 270 259 168 697 652 324
Gender
Male 1,869 526 718 625 880 851 137 537 477 521 333 1,331 1,230 639
49% 50% 49% 48% 50% 46% 60% 48% 47% 51% 50% 49% 49% 49%
Female 1,945 522 747 676 874 980 92 572 535 504 335 1,374 1,289 657
51% 50% 51% 52% 50% 54% 40% 52% 53% 49% 50% 51% 51% 51%
Age
-34 1,048 526 522 59 315 261 301 171 733 716 332
27% 28% 27% 26% 28% 26% 29% 26% 27% 28% 26%
35-54 1,465 718 747 69 411 406 378 270 1,054 956 509
38% 38% 38% 30% 37% 40% 37% 40% 39% 38% 39%
55+ 1,301 625 676 101 383 345 346 227 918 846 455
34% 33% 35% 44% 35% 34% 34% 34% 34% 34% 35%
Social Class
ABC1 1,754 880 874 531 426 422
46% 47% 45% 51% 42% 41%
C2DE 1,831 851 980 458 496 529
48% 46% 50% 44% 49% 52%
F 229 137 92 59 90 74
6% 7% 5% 6% 9% 7%
Region
Dublin 1,109 537 572 315 411 383 410 =
29% 29% 29% 30% 28% 29% 22% =
Lein-ster 1,012 477 535 261 406 345 426 496 90
27% 26% 27% 25% 28% 26% 24% 27% 39%
Mun-ster 1,025 521 504 301 378 346 422 529 74
27% 28% 26% 29% 26% 27% 24% 29% 32%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1465 1,301| 1,754 1,831 229, 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705| 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 976 459 517 215 383 378 510 428 38 279 270 259 168 697 652 324
Conn/Ulster 668 333 335 171 270 227 207 396
18% 18% 17% 16% 18% 17% 12% 22%
Area
Urban 2,518 1,230 1,289 716 956 846 1,168
66% 66% 66% 68% 65% 65% 64%
Rural 1,296 639 657 332 509 455 409 663
34% 34% 34% 32% 35% 35% 23% 36%
Marital Status
Single 1,188 582 606 622 70 377 298 313 200 811 784 404
31% 31% 31% 34% 30% 34% 29% 31% 30% 30% 31% 31%
Married 1,790 924 865 708 121 569 455 489 277 1,220 1,214 575
47% 49% 44% 39% 53% 51% 45% 48% 41% 45% 48% 44%
Cohabiting 372 198 174 181 13 77 110 95 90 295 237 135
10% 11% 9% 10% 6% 7% 11% 9% 14% 11% 9% 10%
Widowed 262 76 185 25 65 79 68 50 197 168 94
7% 4% 10% = 1% 3% 11% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Seperated / Divorced 196 84 112 = 85 62 134 = 18 67 60 51 178 109 87
5% 4% 6% = 6% 4% 7% = 2% 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 7%
Civil Partnership 7 4 3 - 7 - 7 - - 4 3 - - 3 7 -
0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% -
Adults
1 733 309 424 89 15 196 169 212 155 536 488 245
19% 17% 22% 8% 6% 18% 17% 21% 23% 20% 19% 19%
2 1,851 956 895 393 116 505 496 516 334 1,346 1,248 603
49% 51% 46% 37% 51% 45% 49% 50% 50% 50% 50% 47%
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Q. Analysis of Sample
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 n K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1465 1,301| 1,754 1,831 229, 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705| 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 976 459 517 215 383 378 510 428 38 279 270 259 168 697 652 324
3 635 302 333 218 256 161 296 312 27 213 158 178 86 422 441 194
17% 16% 17% 21% 17% 12% 17% 17% 12% 19% 16% 17% 13% 16% 18% 15%
4 440 216 224 116 79 208 178 53 122 143 89 86 317 231
12% 12% 11% 8% 6% 12% 10% 23% 11% 14% 9% 13% 12% 9%
5 110 66 44 36 8 50 43 17 48 39 23 = 61 78 32
3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 8% 4% 4% 2% = 2% 3% 2%
6 46 20 27 38 6 3 26 20 - 25 7 8 7 21 32 14
1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.34 2.38 2.31 2.92 2.28 1.94 2.43 2.21 2.75 2.46 2.41 2.24 2.19 2.29 2.31 2.40
Column significativity Al -Al -Al Al
Kids
0 2,588 1,300 1,289 714 1,084 1,306 787 659 713 430 1,801 1,697 892
68% 70% 66% 68% 62% 71% 71% 65% 70% 64% 67% 67% 69%
1 464 237 227 147 259 205 - 126 141 97 100 338 317 147
12% 13% 12% 14% 15% 11% = 11% 14% 9% 15% 12% 13% 11%
2 516 215 300 136 302 208 6 127 162 154 72 388 335 181
14% 12% 15% 13% 17% 11% 3% 11% 16% 15% 11% 14% 13% 14%
3 186 95 91 51 87 87 12 47 51 51 37 139 130 56
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%
4 54 21 33 - 17 25 13 21 - 7 27 33 35 19
1% 1% 2% = 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 2% = 1% 4% 1% 1% 1%
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCl C2DE F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 976 459 517 215 383 378 510 428 38 279 270 259 168 697 652 324
5 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - - - - 3 3 3 -

0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% 0% 0% -
6 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - - - - 3 - 3 3 -

0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - 0% - 0% 0% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.60 0.56 0.65 0.55 1.11 0.08 0.70 0.54 0.43 0.55 0.61 0.59 0.71 0.63 0.61 0.58
Column significativity Al -Al
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,580 651 511 50 514 396 421 249 1,066 1,064 516
per week) 41% 33% 28%  22%| 46% 39% 41%  37%  39%| 42%  40%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 339 131 208 81 156 102 134 196 9 81 130 67 60 258 238 101
per week) 9% 7%  11% 8%  11% 8% 8%  11% 4% 7%  13% 7% 9%  10% 9% 8%
Self-Employed 180 125 55 29 95 56 73 30 25 70 60 25 155 60

5% 7% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 2% 7% 6% 4% 6% 2%
Unemployed 43 25 18 13 3 27 3 40 - 28 7 7 = 15 36 7

1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% - 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
Home Duties 868 240 318 235 264 54 201 192 267 666 559 309

23% 13% 22% 18% 15% 24% 18% 19% 26% 25% 22% 24%
Retired 753 401 352 - 37 249 21 251 195 198 110 503 543 210
20% 21% 18% - 3% 14% 9% 23% 19% 19% 16% 19% 22% 16%

Student, not employed 42 18 24 38 4 = 9 17 17 9 16 4 13 33 14 28

1% 1% 1% 4% 0% - 0% 1% 7% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 11 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1465 1,301| 1,754 1,831 229, 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705| 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 976 459 517 215 383 378 510 428 38 279 270 259 168 697 652 324
Student, working part-time 9 - 9 9 - - 4 5 - - 5 - 4 9 5 4
0% - 0% 1% - - 0% 0% - - 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,376| 1,633 1,744 175 876 889 541 2,306
89% 87% 90% 76% 87% 87% 81% 85%
Yes - Other Connection 166 102 64 35 29 68 162
4% 5% 3% 15% 0% 3% 7% 6%
No 272 134 138 20 35 108 68 237 136 136
7% 7% 7% 9% 3% 11% 7% 9% 9% 5% 11%
CWE
Yes 2,670 1,093 1,236 1,328 106 754 668 753 495 1,916| 1,767 903
70% 75% 70% 73% 46% 68% 66% 73% 74% 71% 70% 70%
No 1,144 371 277 518 503 355 344 272 173 789 751 393
30% 25% 21% 30% 27% 32% 34% 27% 26% 29% 30% 30%
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Q. Analysis of Sample
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party ~ Party = Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob  might not
Other  Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 562 608 131 125 957 324 1,106| 3,129 2,519 610 260 287| 1,544 1,739 532
UNWTD 976 154 166 37 34 243 83 259 819 669 150 62 66 406 432 138
Gender
Male 1,869 262 303 47 53 494 514 1,496 1,257 240 126 154 707 887 275
49% 47% 50% 36% 42% 52% 46% 48% 50% 39% 49% 54% 46% 51% 52%
Female 1,945 300 304 84 72 463 129 592\ 1,633 1,262 134 133 837 852 257
51% 53% 50% 64% 58% 48% 40% 54% 52% 50% 51% 46% 54% 49% 48%
Age
-34 1,048 66 90 9 42 284 101 749 512 88 391 508 149
27% 12% 15% 7% 34% 30% 31% 24% 20% 34% 25% 29% 28%
35-54 1,465 194 241 56 60 412 113 389 1,207 976 232 116 103 599 679 187
38% 34% 40% 43% 48% 43% 35% 35% 39% 39% 38% 44% 36% 39% 39% 35%
55+ 1,301 66 23 261 110 261 1,173 142 57 55 554 552 196
34% 50% 18% 27% 34% 24% 37% 23% 22% 19% 36% 32% 37%
Social Class
ABC1 1,754 243 75 147 466 1,463 1,220 244 80 132 669 825 260
46% 43% 57% 45% 42% 47% 48% 40% 31% 46% 43% 47% 49%
C2DE 1,831 278 189 56 147 588 1,437 1,126 311 155 796 847 188
48% 49% 31% 43% 45% 53% 46% 45% 51% 54% 52% 49% 35%
F 229 41 - 30 51 229 174 55 - - 79 66
6% 7% = 7% 2% 9% 5% 7% 7% 9% = = 5% 4%
Region
Dublin 1,109 106 259 66 279 923 781 143 84 61
29% 19% 27% 20% 25% 30% 31% 23% 32% 21%
Lein-ster 1,012 170 195 46 27 264 92 218 892 719 173 43 57
27% 30% 32% 35% 21% 28% 28% 20% 29% 29% 28% 16% 20%
Mun-ster 1,025 194 96 10 7 272 120 326 805 646 159 78 95
27% 35% 16% 8% 5% 28% 37% 29% 26% 26% 26% 30% 33%
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Q. Analysis of Sample
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other  Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 562 608 131 125 957 324 1,106| 3,129 2,519 610 260 287| 1,544 1,739 532
UNWTD 976 154 166 37 34 243 83 259 819 669 150 62 66 406 432 138
Conn/Ulster 668 92 65 8 11 163 47 509 373 136 56 74 186 114
18% 16% 11% 6% 9% 17% 14% 16% 15% 22% 21% 26% 11% 22%
Area
Urban 2,518 358 380 630 219 707| 2,025 1,626 398 190 194 939
66% 64% 63% 66% 67% 64% 65% 65% 65% 73% 68% 61%
Rural 1,296 204 227 327 105 399, 1,104 893 212 70 93 604
34% 36% 37% 9% 16% 34% 33% 36% 35% 35% 35% 27% 32% 39%
Marital Status
Single 1,188 125 126 30 339 92 413 927 693 235 81 119 453 586 150
31% 22% 21% 23% 35% 28% 37% 30% 28% 38% 31% 41% 29% 34% 28%
Married 1,790 290 81 55 387 149 463| 1,520 122 727 772 291
47% 52% 62% 44% 40% 46% 42% 49% 42% 47% 44% 55%
Cohabiting 372 18 48 13 7 34 102 289 31 165 155 52
10% 3% 8% 10% 6% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 9% 10%
Widowed 262 46 3 - 27 22 72 235 206 29 16 3 130 117 15
7% 8% 2% - 3% 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 1% 8% 7% 3%
Seperated / Divorced 196 37 24 = = 55 24 56 150 123 27 25 13 69 105 21
5% 7% 4% = = 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 10% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Civil Partnership 7 - - 4 - - 3 - 7 4 3 - - - 4 3
0% - - 3% - - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - - - 0% 1%
Adults
1 733 131 20 13 179 58 180 627 522 104 50 33 316 337 80
19% 22% 15% 10% 19% 18% 16% 20% 21% 17% 19% 11% 20% 19% 15%
2 1,851 315 291 48 436 184 491 1,543 1,235 307 106 139 706 861 284
49% 56% 48% 38% 46% 57% 44% 49% 49% 50% 41% 48% 46% 50% 53%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other  Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 562 608 131 125 957 324 1,106| 3,129 2,519 610 260 287, 1,544 1,739 532
UNWTD 976 154 166 37 34 243 83 259 819 669 150 62 66 406 432 138
3 635 54 89 19 33 176 37 227 480 409 71 69 55 278 274 83
17% 10% 15% 14% 27% 18% 12% 21% 15% 16% 12% 26% 19% 18% 16% 16%
4 440 31 69 6 21 132 29 152 342 263 79 26 57 179 199 62
12% 5% 11% 5% 16% 14% 9% 14% 11% 10% 13% 10% 20% 12% 11% 12%
5 110 10 20 - 7 21 13 39 103 67 36 3 3 43 54 13
3% 2% 3% - 6% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%
6 46 = 8 - 4 14 3 17 35 23 12 7 - 21 15 11
1% = 1% - 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 2%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.34 1.99 2.31 2.09 2.79 2.40 2.27 2.49 2.31 2.28 2.46 241 2.51 2.35 2.32 2.39
Column significativity -Al -Al Al
Kids
0 2,588 451 82 94 622 222 686 2,190 1,768 421 145 183| 1,038 1,189 361
68% 74% 63% 75% 65% 69% 62% 70% 70% 69% 56% 64% 67% 68% 68%
1 464 53 48 11 12 145 35 160 362 281 81 33 44 213 186 65
12% 9% 8% 8% 10% 15% 11% 15% 12% 11% 13% 13% 15% 14% 11% 12%
2 516 55 69 29 13 132 45 173 389 322 67 39 205 249 61
14% 10% 11% 22% 11% 14% 14% 16% 12% 13% 11% 14% 13% 14% 12%
3 186 20 25 3 = 40 22 76 132 102 31 18 72 88 26
5% 4% 4% 2% = 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%
4 54 4 16 6 6 12 - 11 54 44 10 - - 15 21 18
1% 1% 3% 4% 5% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% - - 1% 1% 3%
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Q. Analysis of Sample
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Table 20

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other  Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,814 562 608 131 125 957 324 1,106| 3,129 2,519 610 260 287| 1,544 1,739 532
UNWTD 976 154 166 37 34 243 83 259 819 669 150 62 66 406 432 138
5 3 - - - - 3 - - - - - - 3 - 3 -

0% - - - - 0% - - - - - - 1% - 0% -
6 3 - - - - 3 - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -

0% - - - - 0% - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.60 0.42 0.53 0.77 0.51 0.64 0.59 0.70 0.57 0.56 0.57 0.81 0.66 0.58 0.61 0.64
Column significativity -Al
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,580 165 281 40 417 133 456 1,284 1,014 269 94 125 579 747 254
per week) 41% 29% 46% 31% 44% 41% 41% 41% 40% 44% 36% 44% 37% 43% 48%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 339 36 60 12 7 108 29 87 270 230 40 46 18 158 134 47
per week) 9% 6% 10% 9% 5% 11% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 18% 6% 10% 8% 9%
Self-Employed 180 34 12 - 31 25 22 171 144 27 - 4 89 55 35

5% 6% 9% = 3% 8% 2% 5% 6% 4% = 1% 6% 3% 7%
Unemployed 43 5 = - - 22 3 12 30 27 3 8 4 19 10 14

1% 1% = - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Home Duties 868 77 86 25 5 243 60 617 465 152 88 325 447 95

23% 14% 14% 19% 4% 25% 19% 20% 18% 25% 34% 21% 26% 18%
Retired 753 147 43 14 131 66 130 711 24 352 323 78
20% 24% 33% 11% 14% 20% 12% 23% 9% 4% 23% 19% 15%

Student, not employed 42 = = - 8 4 7 23 42 - - 21 17 4

1% = = - 7% 0% 2% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 1%
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other  Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 562 608 131 125 957 324 1,106| 3,129 2,519 610 260 287, 1,544 1,739 532
UNWTD 976 154 166 37 34 243 83 259 819 669 150 62 66 406 432 138
Student, working part-time 9 - - - 5 - - 4 4 4 - - 5 - 5 4
0% - - - 4% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 2% - 0% 1%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,376 462 540 114 837 298 1,000| 2,748 2,206 542 234 260, 1,329 1,577 471
89% 82% 89% 91% 87% 92% 90% 88% 88% 89% 90% 90% 86% 91% 89%
Yes - Other Connection 166 21 8 = 12 63 9 54 143 101 42 11 8 89 24
4% 4% 1% = 9% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6% 1%
No 272 60 5 = 58 17 52 238 213 26 15 19 126 138 8
7% 10% 4% = 6% 5% 5% 8% 8% 4% 6% 7% 8% 8% 2%
CWE
Yes 2,670 437 99 79 700 237 667 2,259 1,825 434 161 162| 1,072 1,239 359
70% 72% 75% 63% 73% 73% 60% 72% 72% 71% 62% 56% 69% 71% 67%
No 1,144 112 171 32 46 258 87 870 694 176 100 471 500 173
30% 20% 28% 25% 37% 27% 27% 28% 28% 29% 38% 31% 29% 33%
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Q. Analysis of Sample
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party ~ Party = Fein ndent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 618 734 106 137 847 249 1,123
UNWTD 976 173 203 28 37 216 65 254
Gender
Male 1,869 292 335 38 88 422 151 542
49% 47% 46% 36% 64% 50% 61% 48%
Female 1,945 325 400 67 49 425 98 581
51% 53% 54% 64% 36% 50% 39% 52%
Age
-34 1,048 61 95 9 54 219 63
27% 10% 13% 9% 39% 26% 25%
35-54 1,465 215 312 39 66 364 87 382
38% 35% 42% 37% 48% 43% 35% 34%
55+ 1,301 17 263 100 194
34% 12% 31% 40% 17%
Social Class
ABC1 1,754 256 53 101 493
46% 41% 50% 40% 44%
C2DE 1,831 316 241 53 124 574
48% 51% 33% 50% 50% 51%
F 229 46 - 25 56
6% 7% - - 3% 10% 5%
Region
Dublin 1,109 78 244 49 271
29% 13% 29% 20% 24%
Lein-ster 1,012 190 195 30 29 244 55 268
27% 31% 27% 29% 21% 29% 22% 24%
Mun-ster 1,025 138 7 7 209 334
27% 19% 7% 5% 25% 30%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 618 734 106 137 847 249 1,123
UNWTD 976 173 203 28 37 216 65 254
Conn/Ulster 668 125 101 = 3 149 40 251
18% 20% 14% - 2% 18% 16% 22%
Area
Urban 2,518 373 484 560 170 716
66% 60% 66% 66% 68% 64%
Rural 1,296 245 250 287 79 407
34% 40% 34% 8% 14% 34% 32% 36%
Marital Status
Single 1,188 123 108 30 55 279 74
31% 20% 15% 29% 40% 33% 30%
Married 1,790 332 59 69 347 100 411
47% 54% 56% 50% 41% 40% 37%
Cohabiting 372 23 60 5 11 38 108
10% 4% 8% 4% 8% 15% 10%
Widowed 262 65 8 3 34 13 50
7% 9% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4%
Seperated / Divorced 196 50 30 = = 60 21 35
5% 8% 4% - - 7% 8% 3%
Civil Partnership 7 - - 4 - - 3 -
0% - - 3% - - 1% -
Adults
1 733 130 20 10 192 61 159
19% 18% 19% 7% 23% 24% 14%
2 1,851 403 60 367 131 457
49% 55% 43% 43% 52% 41%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna  Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 618 734 106 137 847 249 1,123
UNWTD 976 173 203 28 37 216 65 254
3 635 68 112 9 35 166 23 221
17% 11% 15% 9% 25% 20% 9% 20%
4 440 28 69 = 29 92 21
12% 5% 9% = 21% 11% 8%
5 110 3 20 - 4 16 11 57
3% 0% 3% - 3% 2% 4% 5%
6 46 = = - - 14 3 29
1% = = - - 2% 1% 3%
7+ - - - - - - - -
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.34 1.95 2.24 1.90 2.69 2.31 2.20 2.67
Column significativity -Al -Al Al Al
Kids
0 2,588 504 77 98 532 187 710
68% 69% 73% 71% 63% 75% 63%
1 464 52 56 9 22 115 30 180
12% 8% 8% 8% 16% 14% 12% 16%
2 516 61 108 17 15 134 22 160
14% 10% 15% 16% 11% 16% 9% 14%
3 186 20 40 3 = 44 11 68
5% 3% 5% 3% = 5% 4% 6%
4 54 4 26 - 3 16 - 6
1% 1% 4% - 2% 2% - 0%
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Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party ~ Party = Fein ndent/ Know/
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 618 734 106 137 847 249 1,123
UNWTD 976 173 203 28 37 216 65 254
5 3 - - - - 3 - -
0% - - - - 0% - -
6 3 - - - - 3 - -
0% - - - - 0% - -
7+ - - - - - - - -
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.60 0.40 0.68 0.49 0.45 0.72 0.42 0.65
Column significativity -Al
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,580 192 339 25 352 103 467
per week) 41%| 31%  46%  24% DR% 4%  R%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 339 39 82 12 = 97 34 76
per week) 9% 6% 11%  11% - 11%  14% 7%
Self-Employed 180 51 44 9 3 22 20 31
5% 8% 6% 8% 2% 3% 8% 3%
Unemployed 43 5 = - - 22 3 12
1% 1% - - - 3% 1% 1%
Home Duties 868 93 84 13 15 218 31
23% 15% 11% 12% 11% 26% 12%
Retired 753 185 14 136 58 75
20% 25% 10% 16% 23% 7%
Student, not employed 42 = = - 4 = - 38
1% - - - 3% - - 3%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234386 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna  Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 618 734 106 137 847 249 1,123
UNWTD 976 173 203 28 37 216 65 254
Student, working part-time 9 - - - - - - 9
0% - - - - - - 1%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,376 489 662 101 746 215 1,027
89% 79% 90% 96% 88% 86% 91%
Yes - Other Connection 166 23 15 - = 52 17 57
4% 4% 2% - = 6% 7% 5%
No 272 57 5 = 49 17 39
7% 8% 4% = 6% 7% 3%
CWE
Yes 2,670 532 84 84 641 191 625
70% 72% 80% 61% 76% 76% 56%
No 1,144 104 203 21 53 206 59
30% 17% 28% 20% 39% 24% 24%
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Thank
You

O M O

@behaviourandattitudes Behaviour & Attitudes @banda_ie
Milltown House, Mount Saint Annes,
eha‘/lour Milltown, Dublin 6, DO6 Y822
ltudes +353 1 205 7500 | info@banda.ie

www.banda.ie
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